Rule 2.33

(a) Insert fult
name(s} and
address{es} of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
AAC Mechanical & Electncal Limited 04650515
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 8305 of 2016
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

I\We (a)

Ninos Koumettou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hil

London N21 3NA

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 26 October 2016

Signed m

Administrator

Dated 26 October 2016
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Ninos Koumettou
information in the box opposite but If AlexanderLawsonJacobs
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 Kings Avenue
contact you if there 1s a query on the Winchmore Hiil

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 8370 7250
ubhe record

London N21 3NA

DX Number DX 36953 Winchmore Hill DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASIXSEFN*
A16

02/11/2016 #307 —

COMPANIES HOUSE




Case Admin. Samantha George

our s Alexander
Date: ctober, Lawson
Jacobs

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs,

AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited - In Administration
Unit 6 Mallow Park, Watchmead, Welwyn Garden City, AL7 1GX

| write further to my appointment as Administrator of the above named Company and to previous
correspondence in this respect

| confirm that my Admunistrator's Proposals are now due to be 1ssued to creditors Please therefore be
advised that this report can be downloaded directly from our website www.aljuk.com by accessing the
cases section and clicking on the company name If you would prefer to receive a hard copy of the
report, please contact the case administrator

| have attached for your information a copy of the Notice of a Meeting of Creditors, which 1s due to be
held at this office on 11 November 2016 at 2 30 pm, together with a proxy form

If you wish to lodge a ctaim in the admimistration and have not already done so, please complete and
return the enclosed Proof of Debt form and attach any invoices / statements of account where
possible

Please note that the VAT bad debt relief on supphes made may be claimed without further reference to
or acknowledgement from me provided that six months have elapsed since the date of supply and the
debt has been written off in your books A guide on how to claim bad debt relief can also be
downloaded from our website in the downloads area

If you require more information on any of the above, please contact the case administrator

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited - In Administration

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales)

Enc

Chartered Accountantis | Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Specialists
1Kings Avenue Winchmore Hill London N21 3NA

T +44 (0) 20 8370 7250 F 44 (0) 20 8370 7251 DX 36053 Winchmorc Hil

E mfoaaluk com www aljuk com

The afars o sinels and propesy ol 1 £ ompny 0 ACmeasL G0 ofe e age B0 Acmisieig sy ‘ AEW
Ao acin as an agent of the conpatty aver uch he s oppomted o8 all e § and s hou pereon b, H R3

N

L nad

jrocac

—

Aloxanacs Lavison Lcobs AL and Al JUK ors sradeay names of Ale amded Lo sson lacous 1 id LICENSED INSQLYENCY
Loupd iy rog stared m - sgla e Mo HBI561 Regslorart uthcs: 1 apnve PRACTITIONERS (UK)




Notice of an Initial Meeting of Creditors — Administration

Para 51 Schedule B1 Insoivency Act 1986 and Rule 2 35 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as
amended)

Registered name of Company AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited

Court / Court Number High Court of Justice Chancery Dnision Birmingham
Dustrict Registry - 8305 of 2016

Registered number 04650515

Registered office 1 King's Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA

Principal trading address Umit 6 Mallow Park, Watchmead, Welwyn Garden
City, AL7 1GX

Former registered names (in previous 12 months)  Not Applicable
Trading rames-or styles Mechanical & Electrical Contractors

Notice Is hereby given that an imtal meeting of creditors of the above named company Is to be
heid at 1 King's Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA on 11 November 2016 at 2 30 pm for
the purpose of considering the Administrator's statement of proposals and to consider
establishing a creditors' committee If no creditors' committee is formed at this meeting a
resolution may be taken to fix the basis of the Administrator's remuneration

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to Ninos Koumettou by the
date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented In order to be entitled to vote
under Rule 2 38 at the meeting, you must give to Ninos Koumettou, details in writing of your claim
not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting.

Name of office holder Nmos Koumeltou
Office holder IP number 002240
Postal address of office holder(s) 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London N21 3NA

Office holder's telephone no and email address 020 8370 7250 and minos@aljuk com
Date of Appointment 8 September 2016
Capacity of office holder(s) Administrator

Alternative contact for enquiries on proceedings Samantha George




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Charman of
the Meeting H you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words m
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed i the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 19386 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited — In Admimistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

3]

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday 11 November 2016, or at any adjournment of that
meeting  The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed betow (and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancelrejection* of the Administrator's proposalsfrevised proposals* as
crculated

2 For the appontment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




8
AA31808
Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4 25

In the matter of AAC Mechanical & Electncal Limited
and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 8 September 2016

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, inctuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tay, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

€ | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5(h)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Sygnature of creditor or persen authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admiited to Vote for £
Date
Liguidator f Charman  Signed

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Added to IPS (tick)

Date

Who by




AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited ('the Company')
(In Administration)

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham District Registry No. 8305 of 2016

Admuustrator's Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Administrator of the Company makes the following statement in discharge of his
obligations pursuant to the provisions of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

14.

This Report 1s addressed to all known creditors of the company and incorporates the
Administrator’s Proposals These Proposals are to be considered at the creditors’ meeting
called pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the
offices of Alexander Lawson Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA
on Friday 11 November 2016 at 2 30pm A formal Notice regarding the creditors meeting (s
attached

Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modifications, subject to the
Admunistrator’s agreement to any such modifications If the Proposals are rejected by
creditors’ then a report will be sent to the High Court reporting the outcome of the same
The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions or
alternatively, it may adjourn the Hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

A proxy form and a proof of debt for your use at the meeting of creditors 1s also enclosed As
a creditor you can only vote 1if you complete and send these forms to us and your claim 1s
admitted [ must receive your completed proof of debt by no later than noon on the business
day before the day of the meeting  Whilst you can lodge a proxy at any time up to the
commencement of the meeting of creditors, 1t would be helpful if you would do so at the
same time as you lodge your proof of debt You are not required to attend the meeting, and
non-attendance will not affect your rights against the Company Creditors whose claims are
wholly secured are not entitled to vote but can attend or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Adminustration of the Company  If a committee 1s
appointed, then it will be for them to approve pre-appontment costs and expenses and the
basts of my remuneration as well as my category 2 expenses If a commuttee 15 not appointed,
then a separate resolution will be taken at the meeting to approve pre-appointment costs and
expenses The approval of my remuneration as well as my category 2 expenses will be
considered as part of these Proposals, such that a resolution approving the Proposals will
approve those fees

2. Appointment and Purpose

2.1.

On 8 September 2016, 1, Ninos Koumetiou of Alexander Lawson Jacobs (“ALJ”) of 1 Kings
Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised to
act in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales, was appointed
Admunistrator of the Company, further to an application made by the Company’s directors,
Terry Allan Smith, Michelle Pauline Smith, Gary Mark Withers and Hilary Withers, in
accordance with Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2.1.1.

2.1.2.

2.1.3.

2.14.

Security

The statutory purpose of an Admimistration consists of a single three-tiered purpose

(N The first objective 15 to rescue the Company as a going concern which
mnvolves rescuing the Company with all or most of its business intact

(m The second objective (to be considered only 1f the first objective 1s not
reasonably practical or would clearly be better for creditors as a whole)
1s to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be obtained
through an immediate winding up of the Company

111) The third objective 1s realising property 1 order to make a distrtbution
to one or more secured or preferental creditors

The first objective of an Admimistration was unlikely to be met as, without an
immediate and substantial injection of working capital to cover the Company’s
ongoing trading expenditure, as well as 1ts historic debts, the Company could not be
rescued as a going concern The directors had already taken the decision to cease
operations 1n relation to the contractual building services that the Company had
provided, as this element of the business had not been profitable in recent times  As
such, 1t was considered that, whilst removing the non-profitable element of the
business would enable the remaming business to continue, the directors did not believe
that sufficient profits would be achieved from ongoing trade, to enable the Company to
pay 1its historic debts, through contributions being paid mto a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA”), as well as ensuring all future hiabilities were paid on time

Accordingly, it was decided that this objective was therefore not viable

Therefore, 1n this case, and for the reasons set out below, my appointment was based
on the second objective, which was to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up (without first
being 1n admunistration)

Creditors are advised that the msolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum
duration for Admmmistrations, unless the duration 1s extended by the Court or the
Creditors If [ am unable to complete the Admmustration of the Company within 12
months then I will exther apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, i order to
seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

The register held at Companies House indicates that there was one outstanding floating charge
registered against the Company at the time 1t entered Admunistration

National Westmunster Bank Ple (“NatWest”) holds a Debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating
charge, which was created on 20 August 2015 ] can confirm that, as at the date of Administration,
there was no outstanding hability due to NatWest from the Company

History and Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The business initially began trading as an Electricat Contractors 1in 1986 as a sole trader, under the
name TAS Electrical (started by Terry Smith — an experienced electrical contractor) and then as a
partnership (Terry & Michelle Smith) The business was subsequently incorporated into a limited
company on 28 January 2003 and re-named The Lighthouse (Electrical Engineers) Ltd




On 1 August 2011, the Company merged with three preferred sub-contract partners to form AAC
Mechanical & Electrical Limited, and offered a complete mechanical and electrical “turnkey
service under one roof The partners were all established and expernienced companies with
expertise 1n the fields of Air Conditioning and Ventilation (started by Gary Withers), Plumbing
and Heating (started by Gary Withers and Nick Nation (who subsequently resigned on 21
December 2012)), Fire and Secunty (started by Terry Smith and Les Mullard (who subsequently
resigned on 31 July 2015)) together with all aspects of mechanical & electrical service and
maintenance

Following the merger, the Company was funded by the cash balances held in all of the merged
companies, together with a small bank overdraft of £20k Subsequently, i August 2015 a loan of
£150k was secured from Olka Breeze (UK) Ltd (“Olka Breeze™), in order to provide additional
cash flow Olka Breeze secured the funds via NatWest who, 1n turn, sought a debenture from the
Company

At the tune of the merger, the Company also employed 19 members of staff including the i
directors Roles ranged from engineers across all disciplines, administration staff, contract
managers and accounts staff At its peak, the Company employed 35 members of staff

The Company operated from premises located 1n Welwyn Garden City, with 5 years of a 10 year
lease remamning

The Company provided services to the commercial and residential sector with the bulk of the trade
to the commercial sector On the commercial side, most of the work came from large main
contractors on JCT type contracts Smaller works, direct to the chents or on the residential side,
marnly centred around the air conditioning side of the Company Size of contract varied from a
few hundred pounds up to £1M, depending on the type of chent Recent major contracts mcluded

City Road - M&E design and stallation for office block refurbishment - £1 07M |
Union Street — M&E design & installation for new build flats - £818k |
Hamilton Terrace — AC, Vent, plumbing and heating to Juxury private residence - £177k ’
Reddington Road ~ M&E refurbishment of luxury house - £252k

Stonegrove — M&E refurbishment of church and community centre - £295k

Elsworthy Road — M&E refurbishment of luxury house - £605k

Melina Place — M&E refurbishment of luxury house - £240k

In January 2014, a large main contract chent, A&l Construction Ltd (“*A&I”), went nto
Administration owing the Company £135,971.11 plus a further amount of £78,517 80 in retention
Prior to this, the Company had mamtamed sufficient cash flow to withstand the ebb and flow of
late payments Following the demise of A&I this became much more difficult and, as a result, in
August 2015 the Company required an injection of capital for cash flow purposes, which was
realised from the Qlka Breeze loan No payment 1s expected from A&l as a result of this
administration

in March 2016, MBS Contracting Services Ltd (“MBS”) also went into Admimstration owing the
Company £127,304 54 plus a further amount of £18,331 94 in retention  This had a further severe
impact on cash flow within the Company In accordance with the latest report from the
Admunistrators of MBS, it 1s expected that a dividend of 8p in the pound will be paid to unsecured
creditors

The Company expenienced delays 1in payment from a mam contractor on the City Road and Unton

Street projects. together with unfounded contra charges being deducted on the accounts, resulting 1
i reductions i the valued amounts There were issues on both sites with delays to the progress of |
works, which also compounded the financial problems The contractor also owes the Company |
monies for design works carried out on Phase 1 of the project from 2015 of £30k plus retention ‘




release (these works were carried out under a separate contract)

As a result of the cash flow 1ssues, the Company was forced to accept a reduced settlement on both
projects 1n order to secure immediate release of payments A final account was agreed at City
Road of £920k, some £135k less than the valued amount Likewise on the Union Street project,
the Company had to agree an advanced final account of £828k, less than the predicted final
account figure after vanations and the Company’s claim for prolongation and delays

A further main contractor had also failed to pay the final account for the Stonegrove project,
withholding £70k The Company had to negotiate a settlement reduction of £7,800 1n order to
release some funds A partial payment of £23k was received but a further £40k remains
outstanding

It became apparent in May 2016 that the Company was gomng to experience cash flow difficulties
due to the 1ssues at the City Road and Union Street sites, payment difficulties from Stonegrove
project, delayed start on works at Hamilton Terrace, reductions in valuations amounts etc  This
had been compounded by the losses experienced from MBS gomg into Administration At this
pomt the Company was looking to work 1ts way through this and was actively looking at ways to
improve the cash flow situation

The Company made enquiries with some factoring companies, 1n an attempt to make available
cash flow for the Company However, the factoring companies required either payment of the
existing loan and / or waiver of the Debenture from NatWest before they would offer lending
NatWest would not release the Debenture as the loan remained outstanding from Olka Breeze
Furthermore, they would not accept payment under the Company’s guarantee since there had been
no default on the principle debt by Olka Breeze  The result of this was that the Company could
not secure a factoring facihty

The Company took steps to reduce outgoings, by agreeing 1n principle to sell the loss making Fire
and Security side of the busmess for a small fee, however, this did not go through as quickly as
had been hoped due to the complexities of the work mmvolved The Company made a number of
redundancies in an effort to reduce the wage bill and to sell the excess motor vehicles realised as a
result of the redundancies The Company also agreed the reduced final accounts n an effort to
increase cash flow mto the business, together with the return of any goods possible to the
wholesalers to reduce amounts owed

A number of wholesalers had begun legal proceedings with numerous solicitors letters and an
impending CCJ from Mitsubishi  One wholesaler advised that they were to commence winding-
up procedures 1n early September 2016 A number of sub-contractors were also threatening legal
action

There 15 a further £24,624 72 due from Balfour Beatty in relation to a very overdue final account
and retentton release There are other retained monies both overdue and due for release
throughout the year

The directors behieve that the financial mistreatment from main contractors, relatively tight
margtns together with difficult trading conditions over the last few years within the construction
industry, have led to the failure of the Company

However, following our discussions and meetings with the Company s directors and, for the
reasons set out below, the decision was made to place the Company into Administration and for
Mr Ninos Koumettou of this firm to be the duly appointed Admimistrator




LA

Commencement of Involvement of Alexander Lawson Jacobs / Pre-Appointment
Considerations

Alexander Lawson Jacobs was initially introduced to the Company’s directors by 1ts accountant,
Mr Jeff Lermer of Conroy & Lermer Chartered Accountants An inihial meeting was
subsequently held with three of the Company s four directors on 24 August 2016, whereby the
Company’s position and financial situation were discussed and consideration was given 1o the
various options that were available 1o the Company, such as a Company Voluntary Arrangement
(“CVA”™), Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”) or Admmistration

Following our discussions and a detailed review of the Company’s financial position, 1t was
considered that a CVA would not be viable Given that the Company’s historic habifies were
substantial, 1t was considered likely that a significant contribution would be required from the
Company 1n order to make a CVA attractive to its creditors  However, as the contractual building
services element of the Company had been shut down, 1t was beheved that the remaining business,
whilst profitable, would not generate sufficient funds to enable the Company to fund ongoing trade
and at the same time make a requisite contribution into a CVA which would have been sufficient
to make 1t attractive enough to achieve the support of 1ts creditors

Although it was possible for the Company to have entered Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL™), n such a scenarto, its assets would need to be removed, stored and sold by an agent in a
forced sale scenario  As such, the assets would not have had any substantial value and any
realisation of these would also have been subject to agent’s fees and expenses Furthermore, the
remaining ongoing work n progress and contracts would have immediately ceased, thus giving
rise to a potential claim from the contractors which could, n turn, increase the Company’s
liabihities It was also considered that 1f the Company entered Liquidation, any value which could
be attributed to both the business and goodwill would be duminished, 1n the event that a willing
purchaser could be 1dentified and a sale of these assets could be achieved

It was further constdered that, if a sale of the Company’s business, goodwill and other assets could
be achieved, this would also provide the best chance for maintaining and preserving the
Company’s business and goodwill Accordingly, as the Company’s directors had confirmed that
they would be interested 1n purchasing the business, goodwill, work in progress and assets of the
Company, it was considered that CVL was not the best option for the Company

It was clear that achieving a sale of the Company’s business, goodwill, work in progress and assets
would be in the best interests of the Company’s creditors and 1t was therefore considered that, for
the reasons set out above, Administration would be the most favourable option for the Company,
as this would ensure a maximum reahsation from the sale of the Company’s business, goodwill,
work in progress and assets

Whilst Administration was the favoured option for the Company, in view of the lack of available
working capital that was available, it was considered that trading the business following
Administration would not be possible and, as such, a sale of the Company’s business, goodwill,
work 1n progress and assets would need to be carried out as soon as possible

Following our discussions, the Company’s directors confirmed that they were agreeable to placing
the Company to Admimistration but that they wished to discuss the options with the fourth
director who was not present at the meeting

Accordingly, the directors contacted me again on 25 August 2016 at which point they confirmed
that 1t had been resolved by all the directors that a Notice of Intention to appoint an Administrator
be filed mto Court, on behalf of the directors of the Company and for Mr Ninos Koumettou of
Alexander Lawson Jacobs to be appomted Admumstrator My solicitors, Lewis Ontons, were
formally mstiucted to prepare the necessary documentation for this and the Notice of Intention to




appoint an Adimmnisirator was subsequently filed mnto Court on 26 August 2016 nomnating me as
the proposed Admimstrator  Following this, on 8 September 2016, a formal Notice of
Appoiniment of Administrator was filed whereby [ was duly appointed as Adminsstrator of the
Company

I would confirm that | have not acted for the Company’s directors / shareholders previously other
than the work which was carned out advising the Company on s msolvency options and
subsequently planming for the appointment of an Administrator during the 2 weeks leading up to
the appomtment and, as such, there was no prior relationship of any kind which prohibited me
from taking this appointment

I would also confirm that the Company’s sole shareholder, AAC Building Services Group Limited
entered Creditors® Voluntary Liguidation on 29 September 2016 and that | was 1ts appomted
Liquidator

I have considered whether these circumstances created a material professional relationship with
the Company which would result in a conflict i accepting the appointments and can confirm that |
am happy they do not Should this position change for any reason then the appropriate action will,
of course, be taken

Role of Insolvency Practitioner

As stated above, ! first met with the Company’s directors on 24 August 2016 to discuss and review
the financial affairs of the Company Prior to the commencement of the Administration [ advised the
directors, acting on behalf of the Company, about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided
advice about the options available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action
totake No advice was given to the directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company
on their personal financial affairs  Whilst not formally 1n office at that tme, 1 was still required to act
in my deahings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Ultimately the Company was placed into Admmstration and [ was appointed Administrator - As
Admumistrator I am an officer of the Court and I have taken over the management of the Company
from the director  As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration 1s to achieve objective 2 1 ¢
a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtaned through an immediate winding up of the
Company

In order to help me achieve the objective 1 have a wide range of powers, as set out 1n the insolvency
legislation, and 1 must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as 15 reasonably practicable |
must also act 1n the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where the third
objective 1s being pursued t e realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors where I need only ensure that I do not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole




7. Statutory Information

The Company's statutory information 1s detailed below -

Registered no

Date of
wncorporation

Trading
Address

Registered
office

Principle
Trading Activity

Authorised
share capital

Issued share
capital

Shareholders

Duirectors

Secretary

Charges
Registered

04650515

28 January 2003

Unit 6, Mallow Park, Watchmead, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL7 1GX

1 Kings Avenue, Winchmore Hill, London, N21 3NA
(formerly 42 Lytton Road, Bamet, Hertfordshire, EN5 5BY )

Mechanical and Electrical Contractors

5,000 Ordinary shares of £1 00 each

5,000 Ordinary share of £1 00 each

AAC Butlding Services Group Limited (In Ligudation) -1,000 ordinary
shares

Michelle Pauline Snuth (Appointed 1 August 201 1)
Terry Allan Smith (Appointed 3 February 2003)
Gary Mark Withers (Appoimntedl August 2011)
Hilary Withers (Appointed 1 August 2011)

No Secretary Appointed

Registered

27 August 2015 Contains Fixed Charge National Westminster
Contains Floating Charge ~ Bank Plc
Floating Charge covers all
the Property or
Undertaking of the
Company Contains
Negative Pledge



8 Financial Information

The Company’s accounts reveal the following financial information

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended |
31 July 2015 31 July 2014 31 July 2013
(£) (%) (£)
Turnover 3,377,960 3,794,290 3,739,145
Gross Profit / Loss 410,724 805,505 687,879
Net Profit / Loss 176,743 232,810 212,913
Dividends (251,396) (209,552) (229,983)
Directors’ (71,932) (70,988) (78,787) '
Remuneration '
Accumulated Profit 885 75,538 52,280
& Loss Account
Accumulated Balance 5,885 80,538 52,282

9. Management by the Administrator since his appomtment / Valuation / Marketing of the
Company’s Business, Goodwill and Other Assets

I can confirm that following my appointment the appropriate documents have been filed with the
Court Notice of my Appointment has been given to the Registrar of Companies and to all known
creditors Details of my appointment was also advertised in the London Gazette These tasks are
routine statutory and comphance work that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are
necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings and whlst they do not produce any direct
benefit for the creditors of the Company, they must still be carried out

The nature of the Company’s busmess and the general downturn 1n trade and problems mentioned
previously, meant that it had a small number of ongong contracts at the time 1t entered
Admimstration In the event that trading had ceased whilst the Administrator had taken steps to
market and sell the business, this would have potentially resulted 1n claims being made by the
respective contractors for breach of Contract and 1ssues in dealing with snagging works to release
retentions, which could ultimately have increased the Company’s habitlities  In addition, any value
attributable to the Company’s goodwill and business / work n progress would have been lost or, at
the very least, sigmficantly diminished

Despite the need to ensure continuity, as set out above, trading the Company in Administration
would not have been a viable option as there was msufficient cash flow available to fund ongoimng
trading whalst the business was marketed for sale

In this connection, the Company’s directors confirmed that they would be wilhing to continue to
operate the business through an associated company, AAC Service & Maintenance Limited
(“S&M?™), a company operated by three of the Company’s four directors, as they were interested in
acquiring the business in any event Therefore. i order to preserve the Company’s business /
work in progress and goodwill, whalst the business was being marketed for sale, 1t was agreed that
S&M would enter into a License Agreement with the Company Under the terms of that License
Agreement, S&M would take over the operation of the business with immedate effect following
the appointment of the Admunistrator, on 8 September 2016, for a weekly License Fee of £1,000




It was further agreed that during the Licence Period the Administrator would market the business
for sale and that the Licensee could bid for it In accordance with the terms of the License, S&M
undertooh all commitinents the Company had to maintain the ongoing business / work in progress
and to meet ongoing overheads, including staff costs, thereby preserving the Company’s business
and goodwill pending any subsequent sale In return they were entitled to receive any income
generated during the License pertod | would advise that the business traded under License for a
three week period, prior to a sale being concluded and, as can be seen in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account, License Fees 1n the sum of £3,000 were subsequently received n this respect

I can confirm that agents, Rabbow & Co , who are professionally qualified and have confirmed
their independence, were appointed to carry out a valuation of the Company’s business, goodwill /
work i progress and assets and to actively market these assets for sale

The agents subsequently confirmed that the Company owned vartous office equipment and
furniture which would have a value of circa £6,055 to a willing purchaser but only £2,120 1f sold
on a forced sale basis The Company also held various tools and equipment, which comprised
hand tools and testing equipment that were used by service engineers These items were of no
sigmificant value individually but had a combined value to a willing purchaser of £4,525 and
£1,900 1n the event of a forced sale, although it was noted that in the event of a forced sale these
items would prove difficult to sell due to their low intial cost and short life span  The Company
atso owned various warehouse equipment and stock, comprising a gas store, a chemical store
along with electrical spares and redundant air conditioning stock  The agent further confirmed that
the gas store belonged to a third party, the chemical consists of a metal cabinet containing part
used paints sealant and glues that are residual resulting from past work There was also a selection
of equipment 1 e threading machines and a pipe bender used for plumbing, electrical small works
and a quantity of racking  The agent confirmed that these items would have a combined value of
£6,000 to a willing purchaser but only £2,200 1n a forced sale scenario.

The Company also held 10 vehicles on lease purchase, nine of which were recent from 2015 and,
as such, there was considered to be no equity in any of these leases The lease for the last vehicle
was taken in 2014 and, as such, our agent confirmed that, 1n his opimon, there would be equity in
this vehicle of between £1,000 and £1,800 The Company also held three cars that were held on
Contract Hire and as such, these were not considered to be assets Finally, the Company owned
two vans, a Citroen Relay and a Ford Transtt, that that were not subject to any form of finance and
were unencumbered Six other vehicles had previously been owned by the Company but had been
sold recently My agent confirmed that, in addition, 16 of the vehicles had private number plates
featuring “AAC” to match the Company’s name  As such, the agent confirmed that these would
have a value of £250 00 each to a willing purchaser and these were mcluded within the valuation
placed upon the Company’s unencumbered assets As such, this resulted m a total valuation being
placed upon the unencumbered vehicles of £13,870 to a willing purchaser and £8,225 1n respect of
a forced sale

The agent confirmed that the Company’s work 1n progress consisted of two remaiming projects A
large proportion of the work on these had already been billed but that there were mvoices o raise
which would provide some profit As such, the agent confirmed that the work 1n progress would
have a value of £2,000 to a willing purchase but would have little or no value in a forced sale
scenario

The agents further estimated that the Company’s Geodwill, which included all intangible assets
such as 1ts webstte, telephone numbers and any intellectual property, to have a value of £38,4881f
it was sold to a willing buyer This was calculated on the basis of the turnover of the Company,
wluch had been £2,886,653 after deductions, for the §-month period up to 31 March 2016 In
valuing the Goodwili, the agents took 1nto consideration the reputational damage that the
Company’s Administration would have nflicted on the business / goodwill, together with the fact
that the Company had no security of tenure  As such, the agent valued the goodwill at a figure of




1% of turnover for one year The agents further confirmed that the Company’s Goodwill would
have no value if trading ceased and a forced sale was required

The agents further advised that there 1s a formal licence agreement in place with Olka Breeze
which allows the use of intangible asscts betonging to Olka Breeze for a royalty payment of
£20,000 per annum  The transfer of this agreement would also need to be negotiated by any
purchaser of the business and could, therefore affect any offer received

Accordingly, the agents undertook a marketing exercise in which the business was advertised on
their website and a number of potentially interested parties were contacted directly  Our agents
further confirmed that there was some wnterest and requests for further information received This
resulted in two offers being received from third parties for the sum of £37,500 and £45,000

Creditors are advised that the Company’s directors were also still interested in purchasing the
Company’s business, goodwill, work i progress and assets and also subimitted a formal offer to
our agents for the sum of £55,000 In the absence of any higher offers being received out agents
confirmed that this offer should be accepted At the directors’ request, 1t was agreed that the
Company’s Goodwill and assets, comprising its Equipment, Stock and vehicles, would be sold to
AAC Projects Limited, a previously dormant company under the directorship of Terry Smuth and
Gary Withers whilst 1ts Contracts and Work in Progress would be sold to AAC Service &
Maintenance Limited, an associated company, under the directorship of Terry Smuth, Gary
Withers and Michelle Smith, which had been trading for many years alongside the Company
Given that the sale was to be carried out to two separate parties, 1t was considered that the sale was
subject to VAT and, as such, the final agreed sale price was therefore £55,000 plus VAT

The proposed offer was apportioned as follows -

Fixtures, Fittings, Furniture, Equipment & Tools ~ £11,830

Stock 1n Trade / Raw Materials £ 4,750
Vehicles (Encumbered & Unencumbered) £15,670
Goodwill / Intellectual Property £20,750
Contracts £ 1
Work 1n Progress £ 1,999
Total £55,000

1 would advise that a formal Sale Agreement (“SPA™) has now been signed by all parties, with
effect from 29 September 2016, and confirm that the deferred payments, as set out below, are
supported by personal guarantees that have been provided by Terry & Michelle Smith and Gary
Withers

In accordance with the terms of the SPA, the purchasers were to collectively pay an iniial lump
sum of £10,000 plus VAT upon completion The balance of £45,000 plus VAT 1s to be paid in 9
equal monthly instalments of £5,000 plus VAT each commencing on 31 October 2016 and payable
on the last business day of each month, with the final payment to be made on 30 June 2017

Creditors are advised that, to date, the sum of £12,500 mclusive of VAT has been recetved and the
purchaser(s) are continuing to mantain the agreed payments

At the time of the Company’s Admunistration, 1t held credit balances i 1ts various accounts with
Santander, HSBC, Barclays and NatWest As can be seen i the attached Receipts and Payments
Account, the sum of £28,094 93 has, to date, been recerved in this respect




10

»

The Company s records indicated that there was a large sum of debtors / retentions which
remamed outstanding and due at the time of 1ts Admumistration or were to fall due for collection
thereafter In total 1t has been calculated that the sum of £679,306 59 remains due to the
Company, £504,831 00 n relation to book debts and £174,475 59 tn relation to retentions It
should be noted that the sum of £360,320 05 of the total debt relates to monies owed from various
companies which have themselves entered Administration and for which the dividend prospects
have not yet been finahsed Much of the remaining debts and retentions are subject to various
disputes and, as such, the directors have estimated that a total of circa £112,254 40 may therefore
stifl be collectable [ can confirm that, as shown 1n the attached Receipts and Payments account,
outstanding book debts of £4,596 00 have, to date, been realised 1 am aware of further balances
that have been paid directly into the Company’s account with Santander and I am currently
awaiting receipt of these montes from that bank

As can be seen 1n the attached Receipts and Payments Account, a small refund 1n the sum of
£320 23 has also been received i relation to a refund that was due to the Company upon
cancellation of its Motor Vehicle insurance policy

It 1s proposed that the Administration should now continue for the time being to enable the
Admimstrator to collect all sums due under the terms of the SPA and to realise the debtors /
retentions, which will, in turn, ensure that the purpose of the Administration will be achieved

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimistrator must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part Thus relates
to a percentage of the Company’s assets being set astde for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
in cases where the Company gave a “floating charge” over 1ts assets to a lender on or afier 15
September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property” A Company’s net
property 1s that left after paying the expenses of the administration and any preferential creditors,
but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The Administrator has to set aside

a) where the Company's property does not exceed £10,000 — 50% of that property,

b) where it exceeds £10,000
1) 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and
1)20% of the remarning net property up to a meamum of £600,000

In this instance, the Company gave a Floating Charge to NatWest on 20 August 2015 and the
prescribed part provisions would therefore apply

In the circumstances, whilst the Prescribed Part provisions apply, the floating charge in favour of
NatWest only secures a contingent guarantee hability 1 relation to the loan provided by NatWest
to Olka Breeze, referred to above  As such, since there has been no default on the principle

hability by Olka Breeze, NatWest are not considered to be a creditor of the Company at this stage

Accordingly, 1n this case, although the Statement of Affairs attached indicates that the sum of the
prescribed part would ordinarly be £31,510 92, 1n view of the above, funds reahised will be
available to the Company’s preferential creditors and / or unsecured creditors, subject only to the
costs of the Admintstration



11.

12,

13.

14

.

15.

Admnistrator’s Receipts and Payments Account

[ attach, at Appendix [, a summary of the Administrator’s Receipts and Payments for the
Company from the date 1t entered Admimistration to 25 October 2016

Creditors’ Claims

The attached Statement of Affairs, at Appendix II, incorporates the amounts provided by the
Company’s directors and 1s accurate to the best of their knowledge and belef

The only preferential claims in the Administration are the claims which will be made by the
Redundancy Payments Office and those employees whose contracts were terminated prior to the
appointment of the Admimstrator, 1n respect of momes due for unpaid wages and holiday pay it
15 expected that these preferential claims will be approximately £13,828 17

The Company’s outstanding non-preferential unsecured creditors’ claims are £1,131,138 36, per
the directors’ Statement of Affairs and I can confirm that, to date, we have received formal claims
totalling £582,970 57

Any creditor who has yet to submtt a claim s requested to do so forthwith In this regard a Proof
of Debt Form s attached at Appendix IIT for this purpose  We have also enclosed guidance notes
on VAT Bad Debt relief at Appendix IV

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proccedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and 1f so the extent, to which
the above regulations apply to this Administration  In this particular case, the EC Regulation will
apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC
Regulation

The Company’s registered office and its trading address 1s 1n the UK and therefore, 1n the absence
of proof to the Contrary, the Company’s centre of mam interests 1s 1 the Umited Kingdom

Statement of Affairs

A statement as to the affairs of the Company has been prepared as at 8 September 2016 A copy
of this 1s enclosed for creditors’ information within this bundle of documents at Appendix I1

The Statement of Affairs has been prepared from the Company records and other information
available and/or provided by or on behalf of the directors  Where notes to the Statement of Affairs
have also been prepared, we have not carried out any audit or detailed verification work on the
information contained therein

Administrator’s Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, this report sets out the Admunistrator’s
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimistration A summary of the Proposals s at
Section 2 of this report

In order to achseve the purpose of the Administration 11 1s proposed that the Administration will
continue for the ime being, whilst the cotlection of the deferred balance due under the SPA
contiues and for the Company’s outstanding book debts / retentions to be realised as far as
possible



16.

Once sufficient monies have been realised to ensure a dividend will be paid to the Company’s
unsecured creditors, then, as soon as reasonably practicable, a Notice will be filed with the
Registrar of Companies (in Form 2 34B) bringing the Administration to an end and placimg the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”) and a final report will also be issued to
creditors This will enable the payment of a dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors from
the funds held in the estate

The Administrator will investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supphes or has
supphed goods or services to the Company

The Admunstrator will generally do all such things and generally exercise all his powers as
Administrator as he considers desirable or expedient at lus discretion 1n order to achieve

the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals

Proposed Exit Route of Admunistration

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding the
possible exit routes for the Company from Admimistration, being primarily a Company

Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of the Company 1t 1s my recommendation and
proposal that the Admimstrator should remain 1n office whilst the collection of the deferred
balance due under the SPA continues and for the Company’s outstanding book debts to be realised
as far as possible

Once these matters have been concluded and, 1f possible, any preferential dividend paid, then, as
soon as reasonably practicable, a Notice will be filed with the Registrar of Companies (in Form

2 34B) bringing the Administration to an end and placing the Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL”) A final report will also be 1ssued to creditors  This will enable the payment
of a dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors from the funds held in the estate

It 1s further my recommendation and Proposal that, in the event the Company enters Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation, I should be appomnted Liquidator

Should 1t subsequently transpire that, for any reason, the above course of action 1s not possible and
there are insufficient funds with which to make a dividend to unsecured creditors, then [ will take
the necessary steps to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation

Under the amended provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, there 1s no requirement for an
additional meeting of members and creditors to be convencd to place the Company into CVL or to
appoint a hquidator This 1s because the creditors can agree to the process and to the nominated
Liquidator at the meeting to be held on Friday 11 November 2016  As a result, the move from
Administration to CVL 1s a simple procedure

However, creditors should note that, in accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules, they may nominate an
alternative liquidator at any ime afier the Proposals have been received but before they are
actually approved




17

18.

Adminstrator’s Pre Appommtment Fee

In accordance with Rule 233(2A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1 would advise creditors that

on 25 August 2016, | agreed with directors a pre-appointment fixed fee of £12,500 plus VAT

1 can further confirm that this payment was received i full from the Company’s funds prior 10 my
appomtment

This payment was to cover all my work leading up to the Company’s Administration, including
the followmng

e Meetings with the Company’s directors and associated discussions

o A full review of the Company’s financial position and consideration of the relevant insolvency
procedure in order to maximise realisations for creditors

» Liaising with NatWest 1n relation to the proposed Administration and preparing a draft
Statement of Affairs based on the information contained within the Company’s records

e Assisting with the preparation of all necessary documents to facilitate the Company’s
Administration

It was essential that this work be carried out in order to determine the best way in which to manage
the Company’s affairs and to decide upon the appropriate course of action In my view all actions

undertaken pre-admimstration have ensured the best possible outcome for creditors and the
achievement of the purpose of the admunistration 1 e a better return for creditors as a whole

Admuinistrator’s Remuneration and Expenses

Creditors are advised that 1n this case 1 am seeking to fix the basis of my remuneration on more
than one basis, as detailed below

Fixed Fee Basis

There are certain tasks that we have to carry out on nearly every case, namely Admunistration and
matters pertaining to Creditors Although they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or
are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, but still have to be carried out

Administration This represents the work that 1s nvolved n the routine administrative functions of
the case by the office holder and his staff, together with the control and supervision of the work
done on the case by the office holders and his managers It does not give direct financial benefit to
the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
msolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice
that office holder must follow

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees 1n order to ensure that their
claims are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office That work will include
dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and the Redundancy Payments Office to
facilitate the processing of the claims The office holder 1s required to undertake this work as part
of his statutory functions

Claims of Creditors The office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the
case and to ensure that notices and reports can be 1ssued to the crediters  The office holder will
also have to deal with correspondence and queries recetved from creditors regarding their claims
and dividend prospects as they are received The office holder 1s required to undertake this work
as part of his statutory functions




[ have reviewed my past tune records and after taking into account the complexity of the
Admtnistration, concluded that a fixed fee of £30,000 plus VAT 1s necessary to cover that work 1
am therefore seeking a fined fee of £30,000 plus VAT for the work that has already been
undertaken as well as for the following work that 1 will undertake I believe that this demonstrates
why the fixed fee 15 expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection
of the work that | anticipate will be necessarily and properly undertaken Please note that the hst
includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time, but anise in a typical case and are
expected 1o be necessary 1n this case  If any one task 1s not required 1t would not make a material
difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fixed fee 1s being sought

Adnmunistration

Case Planming - Devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up the physical / electronic case files as appropriate

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appontment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable)
Obtaiming a specific penalty bond (this 1s nsurance required by statute that every
nsolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing Proposals to the creditors and members

Filing the Proposals at Companies House

Convening and holding a meeting of creditors to consider the Proposals

Reporting on the outcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Compames House
and the Court

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaiming and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, mamtaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members
Filing progress reports at Companies House

Preparing and filing VAT returns

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members &, if necessary,
taking the appropriate steps to place the Company nto Liquidation, either Compulsory or
Creditors’

Filing final reports at Companies House

Creditors / Case Specific Maiters

Obtaining information from the case records in relation to the employee claims &
updating our systems

Corresponding with employees regarding any claims

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office and
iaising with them regarding any employee claims as necessary

Dealing with any quertes raised by the Redundancy Payments Office and / or the
Company's employees in relation to the claim made and payments received



e Deahing with creditor correspondence, emails and / or telephone conversations regarding
their claims

e Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

« Issuing a Notice of Intended Dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

Percentaye basis*

There are certain tasks that [ only have to carry out where there are assets to recover  They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally 1
undertake the work to recover the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss 1f any asset 1s
not recoverable [f assets are recovered, | first recover my costs and then distribute any balance

[ am seeking a percentage basis that | think reflects the risk that I am taking, the nature of

the assets involved, the complexity of the Administration, and shares the anticipated benefit with
the creditors I am therefore seeking a fee of 20 percent of realisations for the work set out below
on realisation of assets that I will undertake Creditors are advised that, 1n the event agents are
appointed to deal with debtor / retention collections on my behalf in due course, their fees for the
work which they undertake will be deducted from this percentage, specifically in relation to those
debts realised by them

Should any further realisation of assets be required 1 the hquidation, which it 1s anticipated will
foltow this Administration, I intend that my fee for dealing with this as the Liquidator will
continue to be fixed on the same basis, 1 € 20 percent of any further realisations

1 also propose to set a fee of 10 percent of any distributions made to both the Company’s
preferential and unsecured creditors, albeit from the Admimistration or subsequent Liquidation, to
reflect the additional work on creditor claims shown below It should be noted that the Company
has preferential employee claims and a large number of unsecured creditors and, as such, 1f and
when dividends are 1ssued, the work which [ will be required to carry out will be substantial

However, n respect of an unsecured dividend, that amount will cover the work 1n this respect that
will be carried out during the period of the Liquidation and will therefore be drawn by me, as
Liquidator, from the funds transferred to the Liquidation in due course

I believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed 1s expected to produce an
appropriate, reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that I anticipate will be
necessarily and properly undertaken Please note that the hst includes generic tasks that may not be
necessary every time, but arise 1n a typical case and are expected to be necessary i this case If
any one task 1s not required 1t would not make a material difference to amount of work done for
which approval of the percentage 1s sought

Realisation of Assets

»  Liaising with my solicitors and with S&M m relation to the preparation and 1ssue of the
License Agreement

e Instructing agents to value the Company’s known assets

e Liaising with the Company’s various bankers regarding the closure of the bank accounts
Liaising with my agents 1n refation to the offers received for the purchase of the
Company’s business, goodwill, work 1n progress and assets

e Liaising with AAC Projects Ltd and S&M m relation to the agreed sale of the Company’s
business, goodwill, work 1n progress and assets, haising with my solicitors and the
purchasers 1n relation to the preparation of the sale agreement

e Liaising with the Company’s directors and the various finance companies with regards
the vehicles which are held on finance

e Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect the Company’s outstanding book
debts and retentions




Creditors

e Issuing a Notice of Intended Dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

¢ Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend

e Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on their claims

*  Liaising with the Redundancy office and employees as necessary to adjudicate and agree
on the preferential and unsecured employee claims

e Calculaung and paymg a dividend to creditors, and 1ssuing the notice of declaration of
dividend

e Paying tax deducted from any dividends paid to employees

Time Cost basis:

Some work cannot be 1dentified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis For these tasks, | propose to seck approval on a time cost basis 1e by reference
to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates  When

I seek time costs approval | have to set out a fees estimate  That estimate acts as a cap on my time
costs so that [ cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from
those who approved my fees 1 attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix V that sets out the
work that I intend to undertake, the hourly rates I intend to charge for each part of the work, and the
time that I think each part of the work will take It includes a summary of that mformation i an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate

As indicated n the fees estimates attached herewith, the following areas of work will be charged on
a time cost basis

¢ Investigations

e The Liquidation of the Company (excluding any further realisations that may be necessary in
the Liquidation and the distributions to creditors which I anticipate to be made 1n the
Liquidation)

More detatls of the tasks included 1n these categories are included in the fees estimates 1 estimate
that the total time costs that I will incur 1n undertaking these tasks n thts case will be £7,680 00 in
the Administration and £21,380 00 1n the Liqguidation I have attached, at Appendix V, two fees
estimates, one for the Administration and one for the Liqudation

The following explains about the areas of work, which s likely to be undertaken 1n the
Admimistration, for which I am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whalst full information about
the work that I will undertake on a time cost basis 1s set out further below

Investigations

e  Recovering the books and records for the case

¢  Listing the books and records recovered

»  Preparing a report or return in the conduct of the directors as required by the Company’s
Dhrectors Disqualification Act

e  Conducting an mitial imvestigation with a view to idennfying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining mformation from refevant third parties, such as the Bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc

e Reviewing books and records to rdentify and transactions or actions, the office holders
may take agamst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



Investigations The nsolvency legislauon gives the office holders power to take recovery action in
respect of what are hnown as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior 1o
the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also i respect of matters such as misfeasance
and wrongful trading  The Adnumistrator 1s required by the Statements of Insolvency

Practice to undertake an mtial mvestigation in all cases to determine whether there are potentiai
recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an imitial investigation  If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation
are 1dentified then the Administrator will need to incur additional time costs to investigate

them mn detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further information will be
provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary Such recovery
actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that
benefit if an increase tn fees 1s necessary

The Administrator 1s also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with
this statutory obligation 1s of no direct benefit to the creditors, although 1t may 1dentify potenttal
recovery actions

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included 1n the fees estimates |
estimate that the total tme costs that 1 will incur i undertaking these tasks in this case will be

£7,680 00

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case  Whilst all possible steps have
been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, 1t 1s based on the office holder's current
knowledge of the case and their knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in respect of
cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a result, the estimate does not take into account
any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the
case If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or 1s hikely to
exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that 1s the case in the
next progress report sent to creditors  Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess
of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers 1t
appropriate 1n the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that
they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate

[ anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate 1f this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or
legal proceedings

I am obliged, pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), to provide creditors with
details relating to the time costs which have specifically been spent working on the above tasks in
the Administration to date | therefore attach at Appendix VI a summary of my own and my
firm’s time costs for dealing with the tasks set out above, during the period from 8 September 2016
to 25 October 2016 wherein you will note that the time costs which have been incurred to date in
relation to specific imvestigation matters amount to 2 6 hours which has mcurred time costs of £500
and equates to an average hourly rate of £192 31

| also attach at Appendix VI a Creditors® Guide to Fees together with my firm’s Practice Fee
Recovery Policy, which provides details of the time umits used and current charge out rates, rclevant
to this Admimistration 1 can confirm that time 1s charged 1 6 minute units



1 also propose to recover my disbursements and expenses in accordance with the rates set out

i the Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Practice Fee Recovery Policy In accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (S1P9) the basis of disbursement allocation m respect of disbursements incurred
by the Office Holder i connection with the admimmistration of the estate must be fully disclosed 1o
creditors  Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2 These are detailed in the
attached Adminmistrator’s guide to fees However, | would summarnise these as follows,-

Category 1 expenses are attributed to the estate and are recoverable in full from the estate without the
prior approval of creditors This will include the cost of statutory advertising, external meeting room
hire, external storage, specific bond insurance, company search fees and postage

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate These disbursements are
recoverable n full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, and
internal storage

The following expenses have been incurred 1n relation to this matter -

Type of category 1 disbursement Amount incurred but not paid £

Indemnity Bond 792 00
Company Search g 00
Statutory Advertising 76 00
Postage 60 84
Room Hire (external) 000
Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred but not paid £

Room Hire (internal) 000
Photocopying 24 96
Storage of Books and Records 000
Other 000

The approval of the basis of my remuneration and expenses, as Administrator, forms part of
these Proposals for which approval is being sought, however, if a creditors’ commuttee 1s
appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then [ will seek approval from that
commuttee mnstead If the commuttee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a

level that I feel 1s insufficient, | may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing

that, from the Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder’s fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at https //www r3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w  Alternatively a hard copy
may be requested from this office Please note that we have provided further details in the ALJ
Pracuice Fee Recovery Policy




19. Agents Fees & Legal Fees

The following agents or professional advisors have been or will be utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Rabbow & Co Agents / Valuers — Percentage (10%) of
Undertaking a valuation | sale price plus
of the Company’s Disbursements & VAT

Business, Goodwill,
Work 1n Progress and
other assets including a
full review of the
financed assets &

corresponding
agreements

Lewis Onions Solicitors - Legal work Time Costs plus
pertaining to the disbursements & VAT

preparation of the
License Agreement and
subsequent Sale
Agreement & haising
with the purchasers on

my behalf
Leslie Keats Agents / Chartered Time Costs /
Surveyors — Potential Percentage — to be

instruction may be given | agreed 1f required
in due course 1n relation
to the collection of the
Company’s book debts
and / or retentions

In accordance with Rule 2 33(2A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would also advise that our
agents have incurred costs relating to their time spent 1n preparing a formal valuation of the
Company’s Business, Goodwill, Work 1n Progress and assets for the Administrator We can
confirm that our agents have not yet been paid for the work undertaken in this case  The work
which was undertaken, to date, comprises attending the Company’s premuses as well as having
various discussions with the Company’s directors and then prepaning a formal report and
valuation as well as carrying out a full review of the Company’s financed vehicles and associated
agreements and haising with all interested parties 1n relation to the ofters which were submtted
My agents have indicated that they would charge a fee of 10% of any realisations, which 1s
therefore estimated to be £5,500 exclusive of any disbursements and VAT

Our solicitors have, to date, incurred costs totalling £5,310 00 plus VAT and disbursements 1n
dealing with the preparation of the License Agreement between the Company and S&M as well as
dealing with the terms of the sale of the Company’s business, goodwill, work 1n progress and
assets on behalf of the Administrator T would advise that our solhicitors have not yet been paid for
the work which was undertaken, tn this respect, but will be paid from the funds held n the estate
in due course 1 do not currently anticipate needing further assistance from my solicitors in
relation to this Administration




20.

21.

As stated previously, 1t may be the case that agents will be appomnted 1 due course in order to
assist with the collection of the Company’s book debts and / or retentions  Since no formal
mstruction has been given to Leshe Keats, to date, and 1t 1s not yet certain which debts, if any, |
am likely to require assistance to collect, 1t 1s difficult for me to provide an estmation on the
likely costs that this exercise may incur  However, any future costs that may be incurred by my
agent, 1n relatton to any specific debts that are referred to them for collection, will be deducted
from the 20% fee, referred to above, that would otherwise be due to me n respect of those debts

Expenses do not have 1o be approved, but when reporttng to the creditors and any commiitee
during the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the
onginal estimate provided and we will explain any matenal differences (e g where legal costs rise
due to escalated recovery action)

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and abihty to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them The rates to be charged have been reviewed and we are satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

It 1s my belief that 1t 15 essential for this work to be carried out 1n order to ensure the best possible
outcome for creditors and the achievement of the purpose of the admministration 1e A better return
for creditors as a whole

Administrator’s Investigations

I have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any tuime
in the three years preceding the Administration I am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company 1n general 1n order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on 1ts
behalf I should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will
assist me 1n this duty I would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal
ivestigation procedure

1 am also required, under the Company Directors’ Disquahfication Act 1986 and related
subordinate legislation, to make a return no later than three months from the date of my
appointment 1n respect of every person who was on that date a director or shadow director of the
Company, or who was a director or shadow director of the Company at any time 1n the three years
immediately preceding that date If you have any information, other than what I have reported
upon above, which you consider may be relevant to my report you should provide me with details
without delay, either on the attached questionnaire on directors’ conduct at Appendix VHI
herewith or in any other appropriate written form

Members’ and Creditors’ Voting Rights

Creditors are entitled to vote for the amount of their debt as at the date of my appointment subject
to their submussion of any proxy they intend to use and written details of their debt not later than
12 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting A form of Proxy 1s enclosed
herewith at Appendix IX Creditors who have uniiquidated or unascertained debts may only vote
if I agree to place an estimated mintmum value upon their debt for the purpose of voting
entitlements 1 have the nght to reject any creditor’s claim n whole or in part for the purpose of
his or her entitlement to vote  Any creditor whose claim 1s so rejected has the night of appeal 1o
the Court within 28 days Full details of creditors entitlement to vote, 1s set out in Rule 2 38, the
text of which 1s attached at Appendix X




22. Further Information

I will report to creditors on the progress of the Administration, in accordance with my statutory
obhgations

At Alexander Lawson Jacobs we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service
However, we recognise that 1t 1s the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from
time to e As such, should you have any comments or complamts regarding the administration
of this case, then in the first instance you should contact me at the address given n this letter

If you consider that I have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately, then put
details of your concerns m writing to our complaints officer, Kerri Cramphorn, at this address
This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your
complaint under supervision of a semor partner unconnected with the appomntment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure
and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you
may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned  Any
such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, | City
Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at

www gov uk/complain-about-msolvency-practitioner, or you can email

msolvency enquiryline@nsolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are
charged at up to 12p per minute from a land hine, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute1f
you're calling from the UK )

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Adminmstrator

26 October 2016

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales)



AAC Mechanieal & Electrical Linited ("the Company')
In Admimstration

Summary of the Administrator’s Propesals

Summary of the Admuustrator’s Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, Ninos
Koumettou, the Admimistrator of AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited, makes the following
proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, which came nto effect on 8
September 2016

These summary Proposals and the attached report to creditors together set out the information
required of the Adminmistrator and discharges his duties pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986

An mitial meeting of the Company’s creditors to constder these Proposals has been convened
for Friday 11 November 2016 at 2 30pm

SUMMARY PROPOSALS

¢ That the Admnistrator does all such things and generally exercises all his powers in order
to achieve objective 2 of the statutory purpose of an Admimistration,

¢ That the Administrator should remain in office whilst the collection of the deferred
balance due under the SPA continues and for the Company’s outstanding book debts /
retentions to be realised as far as possible

« That once these matters have been concluded and 1f possible, any preferential dividend
paid, then, as soon as reasonably practicable, a Notice will be filed with the Regustrar of
Companies (in Form 2 34B) bringing the Administration to an end and placing the
Company nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”) A final report will also be
1ssued to creditors  This will enable the payment of a dividend to the Company’s
unsecured creditors from the funds held in the estate

e That 1t 1s further my recommendation and proposals that, in the event the Company enters
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation [ should be appointed Liguidator

¢ That if it subsequently transpires that, for any reason, the above course of action 1s not
possible then, 1f there are insufficient funds with which to make a dividend to the
Company’s unsecured creditors, 1t 1s proposed that the necessary steps will be taken to
place the Company 1nto Compulsory Liquidation

e That the Administrator be authonised to be remunerated on more than one basis depending
upon the work being undertaken The Admimistrator will charge a fixed fee of £30,000,
for dealing with Administration and Creditors, charge 20 percent of assets reahised
(subject to deduction of any agents fees charged in relation to specific debts they are
appointed to collect) and 10 percent of any dividends paid to the Company’s preferential
creditors, together with time costs for undertaking the tasks not being remunerated on the
above basis The Admunstrator estimates that his tune costs for undertaking these other
tasks will be £7,680 00 Details of the current charge out rates by grade of staff likely to
be utihised on the case are outhined in our Practice Fee Recover Policy Category | and 2




expenses are to be fixed at the rates set out in the attached Creditor s Guide to Fees &
Practice Fee Recovery Policy The Administrator s Remuneration and disbursements are
to be discharged as far as possible prior to the Admnistrator applying for the discharge of
the Admuinstration

* That should a Creditors’ Commuttee be established at the forthcommg meeting of
creditors scheduled to take place on Friday 11 November 2016, the Adminmistrator 1s to
consult with the Commuttee in relation to matters concerning the conduct of the
Admimistration and with regard to the fixing of remuneration and expenses

e Thatn the event | am appointed as the Company’s Liquidator once the Company enters
Liquidation, 1 be authorised to be remunerated on more than one basis dependmng upon the
work being undertaken As Liquidator, | will charge 20 percent of any further assets
realised during the course of the Liguidation (subject to deduction of any agents fees
charged n relation to specific debts they are appointed to collect) and 10 percent of
monies distributed to preferential and unsecured creditors, together with time costs for
undertaking the tasks not being remunerated on the above basis  The Liquidator estimates
that his time costs will be £21,380 00

Ninos Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP
Administrator

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales)

26 October 2016




APPENDIX 1

Admmistrator’s Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 8 September 2016 to 25 October 2016




AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited

(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/09/2016
of Affairs To 25/10/2016
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Goodwil! / Intellectual Property 3,929 93
3,929 93
SECURED CREDITORS
NIL National Westminster Bank NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
73,13568 Motor Vehicies held under Finance 1,800 Q0
(72,135 68) Lombard North Centrai Plc NIL
1,800 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Unlisted Investment NIL
1,900 00 Plant & Machinery 611 48
2,120 00 Office Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 818 24
8,225 00 Unencumbered Motor Vehicles 1,167 80
2,200 00 Stock & Equipment 810 81
NIL Work In Progress / Contracts 1,278 41
73,078 10 Book Debts 4,596 00
Uncertain Prepayments NIL
Contracts NIL
39,176 30 Retentions NIL
Petty Cash NIL
27,607 96 Cash at Bank - Santander Bank Plc 27.607 96
324 56 Cash at Bank - HSBC Bank Plc 324 56
162 41 Cash at Bank - Barclays Bank Plc 162 41
1343 Cash at Bank - Nat West Bank Plc NIL
575 00 Employee Loans NIL
NIL AAC Bullding Services Group Ltd (In Li NIL
Insurance Refund 320 23
Licence Fees 3,000 00
40,697 90
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,828 17) Employees - Arrears / Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{622,843 34) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(26,169 96) Employees - Redundancy / Pay In Lieu NiL
(21,540 05) AAC Service & Maintenance Lid NiL
{234,987 01) HMRC - PAYE/NIC/VATICIS/ICT - NIL
(25,142 00) Terry & Michelle Smuth - Directors NIL
(20,683 00) Gary & Hilary Withers - Directors NIL
(179,773 00} Olka Breeze Ltd NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{5,000 C0) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NiL

Page 2 of 3

1PS SQL Ver 504

26 October 20116 16 23



(1,016,407 51)
REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

Note

46,427 83

48,511 16
(2,083 33)

46,427 83

All sums shown are net of any VAT Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered is disclosed separately

Page 3 of 3

IPS SOL Ver 504

(

Ninos Koumettou

Administrator

26 October 2016 09 39



AAC Mechanical & Electncal Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 8 September 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£
Assets subject to fixed charge
Goodwill / Intellectual Property 20,000 00 NEL
National Westminster Bank NIL
NIL NIL

Motor Vehicles held under Finance 91,785 62 73,135 68
Lombard North Central Plc (72,135 68)

1,000 00 1,000 00
Assets subject to floating charge
Unlisted Investment 1,000 G0 Uncertain
Plant & Machinery 961 64 1,900 00
Office Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 17,898 41 2,120 00
Unencumbered Motor Vehicles 16,990 00 8,225 00
Stock & Equipment 22,200 00 2,200 00
Work In Progress / Contracts 6,058 11 NIL
Book Debts 504,831 00 73,078 10
Prepayments 15,897 76 Uncertain
Retentions 174,475 59 39,176 30
Cash at Bank - Santander Bank Plc 27,607 96 27,607 96
Cash at Bank - HSBC Bank Pic 32456 324 56
Cash at Bank - Barclays Bank Plc 162 41 162 41
Cash at Bank - Nat West Bank Plc 1343 1343
Employee Loans 685 00 575 00
AAC Buillding Services Group Ltd {In Lig) 11,404 00 NIL
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets availlable for preferential creditors 156,382 76

Signature Date




AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited
Statement Of Affarrs as at 8 September 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabihties

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carnied from Page A) 156,382 76
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employees - Arrears / Holiday Pay 13,828 17
13,828 17
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 142,554 59
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
142,554 59
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 31,510 92
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 111,043 67
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIiL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 111,043 67
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 31,510 92
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 142,554 59
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 622,843 34
Employees - Redundancy / Pay In Lieu 26,169 96
AAC Service & Maintenance Ltd 21,540 05
HMRC - PAYE/NIC/VAT/CISICT 234,987 01
Accruals Uncertain
Terry & Michelle Smith - Directors 25,142 00
Gary & Hilary Withers - Directors 20,683 00
Olka Breeze Ltd 179,773 00
1,131,138 36
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C’s post 14 September 2003) (988,583 77)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (988,583 77)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 5,000 00

5,000 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(993,583 77)

Signature Date




12 9L 9102 1990120 9T

60 S10Z 19A 0% Sdl

v jo | abed

amneubig

00 059'9 VI8 1Z3S 'UOpUOT 'pEOY Nieg MOUNYL HE P17 yoaebs 1030
00 ¥60'2 301 €IMS ‘aayshqraq ‘pispeH ‘2S0ID ALILIBUM 81 P17 eIpapy uoIssadx3 9030
6. 695'9 49€ €N ‘'speg 'uoin ‘peoy OIS €L-L L Pi7 1€2L}03]3 UOSpUNWP3 S030
G/ mmr_N JHZ 61 OS5 _m_EmEouumm .ctogmc_zmmhg _Umom mojpe | _E._mn* wmcm_mv giun mm_mo_OCLQmF J}SNOJY UONAUT 030
00 ¥¥68'2 H39 €LHY 'X2$8NS 1S8AA 'WEUSIOH ‘PECY SPJBUCST IS GY efinieH uosug €030
00 ZSE'2 AV ZN1 ‘uoinT ‘peoy p.ojaidels ¢ P17 BunesH pue Buiquin|d sisoug 2032
00 06¢ VX6 610 ‘WeypiO ‘uopappey?) jied ssauisng Rempeo.g '‘Aempeoig L2 $80IAJBG AJUBUBIUIEIN DBWIT 103D
08 86 'PE XO| £V ‘21yspicjuaH ‘D uspied UAMIBAA 'Slua) ssauisng piayuIen ‘| un paywi Aepeled [yise3 0032
00 0ZZ 3S0 OS5 'SUSH ‘UIUONH ‘AR BOBJIBAA L-G P17 (uiyopk) Buug puowerq 2040
Z0€£Z5°L $36 L0 X853 '90YUIAIAL ‘PEOY AI0jORY /919 Wwa}aA eA pi punog 104 paubisag 10a2
000 AND €1 1¥ ‘Aaung ‘sbpughapn ‘spuepjocig ‘syybisi4 ayL piiseg unjeq 00a2
68 £¥2 NI LN7 ‘uyspioipag ‘uoin ‘uaaio Aupqede) ‘asnoH Ausqin 054 07d Jaisewabieys 202D
8Z ¥86'C 300 017V '24yspIojuaH 'plalieH ‘pecy plojswa 183 pu( abpugaippid ‘¢ un P} J[ESS{OUA [BOUIDS(T 8bieyD 102D
0/ 8S4'1L ga/ 91d ‘voasq ‘uyinowiid ‘'ybnosoqoy 153 puj Jani|ag ‘8s0|D Weysiod P17 Buluonipuod) Jiy Jaue)) 0009
67 26L'L N1E LN1 ‘spag 'uoinT ‘Aepn alode ‘wno) uelos] | 21d dnoio ss9 z0gD
S0 67’6 386 ZHG ‘uinowsuInog 'peoy anuaay O¢ ‘epobed ayj P17 usalo) uoibutuuag 1080
00 568'S ONE LIN 'auk] uodn ayiseomaN ‘adeld Buusae|) “Uno) BuuaAg) ‘092 XO9 Od  ODW3E BA P11 0D D4 [BO1408(3 ysiug 3yl 0080
08 822't ADV £3 'UopuoT ‘PEOY UoluD Ly P17 UOpUCT S3pRI] Iy 20%D
00 009'E SHP ZMN 'UopuoT ‘ABAA PICHEAN 8ZS-9ZG '9SNOH sauden P17 Buiuonipue) Jiy Joomry g0v0
S0 0P5'12 XOL LWV 'SUaH '‘AlD uspleD) UAMISAA ‘PEIWYDIBAA WBd MOjIBN Q IuN P3YILI SOUBUSIUIBI B 90IMBS DYY YOvO
80 $06'L 40 L LAM ‘UoidWeyIaAlOAA ‘PIRYSIUPSMN ‘BUET S3||3YdBaN P17 YHOMUSY JaAIO 60VD
00 000'GL gyl 21V 'sHeH ‘AnD uspieD uAwapa ‘SPISIUMOIG 'UN0D WISYuI|g "SSNOH wisyus|g pi7 Buiuonipuod i1y WY 80VD
9L ¥96'LL aQL ZdH ‘21yspiojuay ‘peasjsduweH [pwaH ‘peoy Yew e sJoinquysiq (es103(3 ||y LOVD
00 0ZL'E 836 YOO '191say(oD ‘spoomybiy ‘eAlig POOMISED 18 P11 0002 18014)29)3 Wiy 90V
00 987 N6 9102 'xass3 ‘yieaH Aaj@ap ‘peoy Yolig ybiH ‘Aojoed syl PI7 0D yieg uoigly 8yt SOVD
006ZL'E dHY ZdH 'SUaH ‘pesisdwey |awal 'peOY [IBUXNEA £Z 801A18G Buluonipuod Jiy dry ea Ausd r Auouiuy POV
08 p¥L'L Al9 617 'spaaT 'uopmey 'peoy spas) A1y [2UONBUIA| B|epay £OVD
95 [0y 448 ENN _:o“QEmr_tOZ _>mcc_am puncy .Umow_ 304D 2UNg .>>m_> >mc:_aw .mw N P17 58800y padueApy ZOv0D
00 00§ orQ €8S ‘Buuaem 19 '9s0|D UoNRUIOD OF sbbiH a v 10vD
00 008'2 MASG GNN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘uoisnQ ‘ABAA 3119400y b S|0JJUOD) QY BAA SUMOQ MIIpUY 00v0
3 s$salppy alweN Ray

si0}ipat) Auedwosn - g

Pa}IWIT [€2109(T ' [EIIUBYIIN OVY
SOoB[UOSMEBTIOPURXD|Y



1Z 91 9102 12q020 92

60 G10Z 13A 1DS Sdi

t jo 7 abeyd

asneubig
000ZL'e VS0 ¥OS ‘SUaH 'UWIYDHH ‘BueT IIMPED/L WUn Asuior suondo £002
00 €464 XOL L1V ‘SWsH ‘A0 uapieD UAWBAA 'PESLUYDIBAA MJBd MOlIBIA § HUN P17 (MN) 8283.g A0 2000
006LLV'Y 438 6bS 'anusiiag ‘praipsisay) ‘Ae|siid 'peoy UOUON O '9SnNOH prRiJied BunesH jenua) g Buiquinig AspeQ 1002
000 ABG SNI 'sWaH ‘Jeuseg 'peoy UohAT Zp papunt (%N) 2z3aig exl0 0000
0z 206 AHE8 915 ‘pesyusplely ‘pPeoY WI0RY § '9snoH [BuUljuag aieiopadsu) AND3S [BUONEN ZOND
00 89¢'P S11 LV 'siaH 'sueqly 1S 'PEOY UOPUCT “ied SPUBBAG E€E UoiEN Y3IN LOND
610z/80/0Z uaan ajeq abieyd Buieoi4 ¢ paxi4 buneiodiooul aimusgaq UaA9 Aunosg
000 V€ PAAN 'UOPUOT ‘UOPUSH ‘SnaNg [BUaD § ‘SN2 jeljuad uopusH Hueg J9)SUILIISIAN |BUONEN OOND
00 0 VES SN ‘Sauiay uoyily ___mam,{o.r oUBUI ZUBG-SBPAIB N LOWD
Z6 016'0¢ gxg 0Ly 'SUeH ‘plaiieH ‘aueT siajeael | JdaqQ ypai) 'wes) ypaid S37 Ag 2dodn3 ou1o8(3 ysIgnsiy QOWD
000 Ve 91SE |oisug ‘'spuodysi 'Aemasne) abpo ied poomye( ONRjOS SOIYSA PIEGIOT B PIT SAoWoINY (Y 20120
3HZ 6198 ‘auyspiojpag
g/ mom.N _cto..ﬁmc_zmm.hg _Umom_ molpey _c._._mn_ mmcm._mu g uun .E._ wm_mo_occow._. 211SNO2Y UOJIAUT Xewaino G0
896GE1°2L ¥ac £98 ‘Weysayioy ‘02s xog Od Jld fesjuad YUON plequion 0010
00 0v0'e SX1 GdH ‘sxong 'weysay) 'sue Aapog g vun P17 Buninsuod apiipg 8 M 0042
08 ¥66'¢ vas vV ‘sueqy 1S ‘pesjsdweyieaym 18ens ubiH L2 P17 (4N) Bugnsuo ppar LOro
00 €58'L H3L $OS ‘UUdNH “ed seuded / p17 Buyinsuog uasuar 0ora
00 8.%'0L . . . : sJayip AeliH LOHD
0€ 980'L THE GAA ‘UopuoT] ‘Buie3 'pecy sibu| pz uno) Assequig vl P17 3R YAINH 90HD
9 LLL'2 d1/ 9/ 'uopuo ‘usalo yooig ‘Peoy ysng spraydays gl P17 moIpnT JO SAemoljoH SOHD
00 Zv6 nrt 2y _m__r_mﬁ._o_tm_u_ SﬁO uspies :.&S_m>> _wwnocwa .#mmw PEQY mmv:m 09 w:m_mmo LoISUdIX3y 2WOoH P0HD
IS ZLNG 'X9ssNng 1sap ‘Buiyop ‘peoy
L0 £86'FET uojbulleg ‘asnol abpug uciBuing ‘Buiylop (S13) aoiAag Aoudajosul g JuaWwadlojul (SID7LD/OINBAYE/LYA) (S13) - DHINH EOHD
00 50Z'0L ; ’ siaylpn Aren PODD
0/ L9669 S8/ £S 'PIAIBUS '1981S PUBHODS LY '9SNOH [epusy ‘'dT7 (AS) Joukel] saiqbag 0/0 weyess) ef] pi uosmar £000
00 9.6 HNO 0ZN ‘UopUOoT ‘BUOISIBUYM ‘Peoy Buiod gz ojjguenbsed 9 20990
DOt
00 vvE'LL OvOY 'syieg ‘tweybunjops ‘pesisweysuly ‘153 pu| aue’ poomBoH ‘peoy soyueA| -z P11 J3lempoog) 1092
LB EBE'G ongnday yoazo ‘eyeld 00 €61 '9/PEZ Sweluawe) y 0 Y S eap| poo9 0092
00 0£9 HQP $v 'sueH 'uspuadieH ‘peoy apisiiH ‘pno) abpug g SIouBl4 UBISIL 0040
3 SSalppy awepN Koy

sioypal) Auedwo) - g

pajIWiIT |821}29(3 B {EDIUBYIS DV
SQOJ2BrUOSMETIOPUEBXI|Y




LZ 94 910Z 19000 92

60 GL0Z J9A DS SdI

v o ¢ abed

aineubig
000 Jy9 81 ‘aJyspiojpey ‘A0 usples) uAmepn ‘sndwed ayL [1I9UNOY) PIRYIEH UAMIEAA ZOMD
bl $S9'2S 102 ZdH ‘SuaH 'pesisdweH jawaH ‘REM PUBIBASID 218UBS JMA BA PIT XN [PXaY 10MOD
0% £8€'01 SdS WLD3 'UopUOT ‘PECY |IBMUSHIEID 8i-1 P11 SWoaiyleg 3uQ 1S9M 00MD

Yo6 8QH
/1 66€'6S 'plBYSIaPPNH ‘2dI0YIUBWIRYS 'PEOY UOIEIS "wed ABojouyoa] sdioyjuews L N ABiaug Buiping Jouodn Z0no
0Z £L0'GE ADS ¢S 'loisug ‘uoiBuisug ‘peoy uoxig €-1 P11 4noI9 SHYN LoNo
000zl DvZz 81g 'Aing ‘peoy uoyog ‘sieis3 Buipest sbpug ‘) wun p17 ssesiy A1 MN poOND
00 00V'8 DOl 90 'PooMWEBYBI0G ‘Rep Jouep ‘9snol 8l1ysucAs( p1] (MN) Auedwo) 013983 YL POLD
000 1LL 86710 ‘ucibuieq ‘Buisusdr AL Buisuadry AL cOLD
000 37/ SNN ‘uoldweyloN ‘£2¢s X08 Od ‘1abpan ssjes P17 0D Buipes ), sunjiad simel) zZ0Lo
90 LZ9'CL MEZ LLNG ‘X8ssng 1sap ‘Buiylopy ‘peoy aquicdue pauwiy (M) soueury 8x0Au| D8SH 10LD
00 08F D7z 118 ‘weybuiwaig 19D ‘peoy shs|eag pajuwin ¥3L 001D
000 J3p ENB ‘9A0H ‘peOy Auepunog 61 '3SNOH WEUSIOASH 477 (Mn) dnoio auoys 8yl 80S0
000 59/ €S 'PleIRRYS 188118 PUBRODS L '8SNOH [epUd 'd11 (AS) Joukesy saiqbag Q/0 p7 Bupel| 918 Y052
00 026'04 - T Ynwg Alis) 60SD
00 zZzZ'vl ] yiws allsydiy 8050
00 00E'E ASS GNJ 1euseg maN ‘py uoRAl gy Ll wiog L0850
o€ 250'6 337 0uD ‘uophor) 'peoy weyuapAg 'asnoH Jalwald Buimolig ey aienbsg 90s0
O 0G 40S 94N ‘YIMION ‘PeOY died UOpsalieH '21e1s3 fnquald syl ‘o nun S2IAIRS JUBWNISU| IsI|eIoadS S0S0
Xas

6/ 968'61L 13 'uopuon 'asenbg epeue) | ‘UoiesiBay youelg 3 'suonos|jo) saulan 18Ing 0/0 P} S2401S SJoYN0Ig UNWS 0SS0
9g £V’ L1 ANO PMS ‘uopuot 'asey) ayL 98-vg ‘unod shdad Py S10BAUOD NS €082
$6 B5T'ET NNL PLOS 'SHaH ‘piojuoH 'proy WelliN '9snoH foud ‘v wun ‘7 un sjueyolaly Hews Z0s0
00 000'¢ 83¢ 120d 'X388NgG JSaA ‘UBsIS) 850y ‘DEOY UBIC) 9SOy S BuluoIsuwon DYAH vosbpor uowig 1080
6L VY'Y AEZ LLNG 'xassng 1sep ‘Buiylops ‘peoy aquiodused P11 (OIN) 8dueuid sdaoan| DESH 00SD
00 biS'y AMLL 900 'xass3 ‘leysabbol yed |emsnpu) 1eysabboy ‘Aepp sioud L4 $32IAISS UONENSU| AzBIoY £04D
00 046'G GyS LV 'SHOH 'sueqly J§ 'aue’ sauleg 190 ‘asnoy sauleg [13D P sNepoy Z0u0
000.0'C 316 €2dH ‘auyspiojpey ‘Buul 19348 ybiH 'ssnoy Buunod ayL P (B21139(3 B (BOIURLUDAN SO 1040
000 X2 28 'WYHONINYIE ‘68991 %08 Od pun4 aoueInsU] [EUONEN 3UL Q0MD
00 4 YXHZ ZMN 'UopuaT ‘fiIH [WN ‘snuaAy AajueH g ‘asnoH swoq (paindsiQ) P17 UOPUOT UUIND 0002
3 sSalppy awep Aoy

sioypasn Auedwod - g

pa}iwi {eo1398(3 g [DIUBYOAW VY
SQOJB[UOSMETI2PUEXA]Y




L2 1 9102 1889100 92

60 9402 J8A DS Sdl

v jo t 9bed

aineubig

Lz'zob Lt Bunjeroy seu3l 66
L2 68L'6 arg 9wy 'xoss3 'plojwoy 'yieaH |lampey) ‘peoy speydiIs v lo)fe ) e IN 0013
18 SE'E ANE TAN ‘UOPUOT 'UBaIS) UIPSI|IM 'PEOY LOSUY gL wreynbuong uyor 1N 0053
26 180°¢ VNI 27V 'sueqiy 1S ‘Aau|oD uopucT ‘peoy feneH 62 UOYBNOW Hoel JIN LOW3
69 2.C Y¥Z 198 'piojusy ‘peoy piaydwed g S0LNEN UOWIG JN E
0l £68°2 NLy L7V 's1yspiofiay ‘AND uapie uAmiap ‘aoe|d 3oimiag 62 gllasury uaseq I 00M3
8L /LB Q36 €dH '2ayspiojua 'pesisduwiay [3WaH MIBAA J1epad 0§ SHOIH Wao | N 00H3
2L 621'8 QdE ZEHN MIOHUNS ‘Hoisamo ‘peoy ually € Wwoosn) Ader Jn 0093
GB SZS'Y Zdy 998 'anyspiofusy ‘AiD uspies YHomylaT 's¥aysiym ol SUMOD v IION JIN 0003
6p 920'L 7712 LdH '8lyspiojusH 'pealsdwiaH [9WaK ‘@Al MOLB ¢ yong Jajed sswer Jjpy 0093
GO S¥L'T Q¥ LdH ‘2aIyspIojuaH 'pesisdwisy (BWaH '8de|d PUBIPOOM £ Sliepy sawer Jiy LOv3
GE Pre'E 406 9N3 ‘anysplojusy 'leg sialod ‘aauq Agsbuuo) ¢y uosJespuy MIer Jy oov3
GE VEB'E AMSL LN3 ‘pPIaiu3 'PEOY woouI ‘Aean BUILNT G HINN 'PI9YUT SSSIA s3/|ddng {B21}03[3 INOA 00AD
29 888'9l 140 698 'sWaH ‘piojbunung 'puepiong 'eso|D A10joaYy 'ssal) W P17 S92IAIIS HOCIQWEYS M AA SOMD
16 LBE'BE ANL YOH ‘9IysyIoA YHON 'uodiy 'ZE X0g Od ‘8nuad Aa(SS|Op UL P11 MN ABj@siom POMD
¥6 ¥69'C XQs ¥13 ‘uopuoi ‘asenbg epeue)d | MM S3aulay 13IN3 EOMD
3 s$Saippy aweN Koy

s10})Ipai1n Auedwon - g

PajWIT 1821303 B [EDIUBYDR|Y OVY
SQOJBLUOSMETIIPUBXI|Y



AA31808

Rule 473 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25

in the matter of AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limuted
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 8 September 2016

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated {Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
tn box 5(b)

Give detaus of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls wathin any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for £

Date

Liquidator / Chatrman  Signed

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technoelogy Limited, Glasgow

Added to IPS (tick)
Date
Whao by




BAD DEBI RELIFF-EXPLANATORY NOTFS

1 Entitlement to claim refund of VAT
11 If you are an unpaud creditor of the Company, you are entitted to claim a refund of value added tax (VAT) pard 1n
relation to a supply to the Company if
(a) your supply was of goods or services and for a monetary consideration,
(b} the supply was made on or after 1 April 1989,
(c) the value of the supply did not exceed its open market value,
(d) n the case of a supply of goods, the property in the goods has passed to the Company,
(e} you have accounted and pad VAT on the supply,
th you have written off all or part of the consideration as a bad debt in your accounts,
{g) a penod of one year has elapsed since the time of supply or, if the supply was made on or after 1 Apnl
1992, a penod of six months has elapsed since the time of supply,
(h) you have not already made a clam for bad debt relief, and
(1) you make a ¢clam for a VAT refund to the Commissioners of Customs and Excise
12 If you wish to make such a ¢laim, you must include the correct amount of the refund opposite the legend VAT

reclaimed in this penod on purchases and other inputs’ on your tax return (1 e Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 193)
unless the Commussioners of Customs and Excise have allowed or divected otherwise I, however, you are no
longer required to make returns at the time when you become entitled to a refund because you have been
deregistered, a claim must be made in such form and manner as the Commissioners may direct

13 Before making a claim, you must (unless the Commissioners have allowed otherwise) hold the following documents
in respect of each taxable supply upon which the claim 1s based

{a) a copy of any tax invoice provided or, If there was no obligation to provide a tax invoice, a document which
shows the time, nature and purchaser of the supply and the consideration for it,
(b) records or any other decuments showing that you have accounted for and paid the tax due on the supply,
and
(c) records or any other documents showing that the consideration has been wntten off In your accounts as a
bad debt
2 Writing off a bad debt in the accounts
21 The whole or any part of the consideration for a supply I1s taken to have been wntten off as a bad debt when an entry

1s made n relation to that supply in the Refunds for Bad Debts Account This apples whether or not a claim can be
made Iin relation to that supply at that ime

22 The constderation written off in your accounts must be reduced by
{a) any amount of money which you owe to the purchaser which can be set off, and
(b) the value of any enforceable secunty held by you in relation to the purchaser
'Secunty' for this purpose means
(a) in relation to England, Wales and Northern Ireland, any mortgage, charge, lien or other secunty, and
(b} in relation to Scetland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any floating charge and any nght of

lien or preference and nght of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set-off)
3 Refunds for Bad Debts Account
If you make a claim for a VAT refund, you must keep a record of that clam in a single account known as the Refunds for Bad

Debts Account This record must show the foliowmng information 1n respect of each claim unless the Commissioners allow
otherwise

{a) the outstanding amount to which the clam relates,
{b) the amount of the claim,
{c} the prescribed accounting penod in which the claim was made, and
(d) the following information in respect of each taxable supply upon which a ¢laim 1s based
(1) the amount of VAT chargeable,
[C)] the prescribed accounting penod in which the VAT chargeable was accounted for and paid to the
Commissioners,
()] the date and number of any lax invoice tssued tn relation to the supply or, if there was no such invoice,
such information as 1s necessary lo identify the time, nature and purchaser of the supply, and
(v) any payment recewed for the supply
4 Preservation of documents and records and duty to preduce
41 Unless the Commissioners allow otherwise, you must preserve the documents, invoices and records required to

suppont your claim for a penod of four years from the date of making the clam

42 Upon demand made by an authonsed person you must produce or cause to be produced any of the documents,
invoices and records supporting your claim for inspection by that person and you must permit him to remove them at
a reasonable tme and for a reasonable period



S Calculation of the outstanding amount

51 You are entitied to a refund of VAT chargeable by reference to the ‘outstanding amount’ This 1s determined as
follows
{a) if no payment has been received at the ime when a claim s made an amount equal to the consideration
written off, or
{b} if one or more payments have been received at the ime when a claim 1s made, the amount by which the

consideration written off exceeds the payment (or the aggregate of the payments) recewved

52 If you have made two or more supplies {whether taxable or otherwise) to the Company, and a payment has been
receved In relation to those supplies, the following rules apply for atinbuting payments to each such supply

(a) first, a payment 1s attnbuted to a specific supply iIf a payment was allocated to that supply by the Company
at the time of payment and the consideration for that supply was paid n full,

(b} secondly, any other payment 1s atinbuted to the supply which is eariest in time and, if not wholty attnibuted
to that supply, the balance 1s attnbuted to supplies i chronological order, and

(¢} if the earliest supply and the other supphes to which the whole payment could be attnbuted occur on one

day, or if the supphes to which the balance of the payment could be attnibuted occur on one day, the
payment 1s attnbuted to those supples in ratio to the outstanding consideration for each supply

6 Repayment of amounts refunded
61 If you have receved a VAT refund following a claim, you must make a repayment to the Commussicners
(a) you receive a payment in respect of the taxable supply upon which your claim was based, or
{b) you receive a payment in respect of two or more supplies and all or part of it 1s attnbuted to one or more

supplies upon which your claim was based

62 The amount to be repa:d 15 calculated as follows

A

-xC

B

where

A1s the amount receved or attnbuted to a taxable supply on which the claim
was based,

B 1s the amount of the outstanding consideration, and
C 1s the amount of the refund or, if a payment has subsequently been receved,
the balance thereof

63 A repayment 1s to be made by including the amount concerned opposite the legend VAT due In this period on sales
and other outputs' on your VAT return (1 e Form VAT 100 or Form VAT 193) for the prescribed accounting penod i
which the payment is recewved  [f, however, you are no longer required to make retums at the tme when you are
required to make a repayment because you have been deregistered, a repayment 1s to be made at such time and in
such form and manner as the Commuissioners may direct

64 You are also required to make a repayment to the Commissioners {unless they allow otherwise) if you fail to comply
with the requirements relating to

{a} the evidence required to be held before a claim 1s made,
(b) the Refunds for Bad Debts Account,
{c) the preservation and production of documents and records, or
{d) the attnbution of payments
7 Assessment

In any case where an amount has been pad or credited to you as being a VAT refund for any prescrnbed accounting period,
the Caommissioners may assess

{a) the amount which ought not to have been paid or credited,

(b) the amount which would not have been paid or credited if the facts had been known, or

(c) the armount which would not have been pad or credited if the facts had been as they later turn out to be
8 Appeal

An appeatl hes to a VAT tnbunal against a decision of the Commisstoners with respect {o

(a) a claim for a VAT refund, and
(b) an assessment, or the amount of an assessment n respect of a penod forwhich a return has been made




Case name AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited

|
ﬁnl _______ . e - J—

+

The office holder s seeking to be remunerated on 2 ime cost basis for the categones of work to be underiaken on the case that are set out below We

use charge out rates appropnate to the skills and expenence of a member of siaff and the work that they perform recording me spent in 6 minute units
Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s analysed into different eategories of work  This document provides an eshimate |
as to haw much time the office holder and his staff will spend undenaking specific tasks within broad categones of work and the time costs of undertaking *
such wark which will depend upon the grade or grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade !
of staff !

The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work 1n each category of work has been multiphed by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that i 1s anbcipated will underiake work in that category o arnive at the estimated total ime costs attnbutable 1o that category of werk on
the case We have then divided that estimated total by the estmated number of hours to armve at whal 1S known as a blended hourly charge out rate for
that category of work  The sum of all the estimates for the different categones of work 15 the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary
work on the case Agam, we have then divided that estimated total by the estimated number ot hours to arnve at a blended hourly charge out rate for the
case as a whole

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are £

Partner — appointment taker 400 00
Senior Manager NIA

Manager 300 00
Supervisor/Senior Admenistrator 250 00
Case Administrator 105 00
Cashwer 25000
Support staff 105 00

INVESTIGATIONS (Note 2)
MNote The office holder 1s to be remunerated for undertaking this work on a
time cost basis

Estimated time to be | Estmated value of the | Blended charge out
taken to undertake the (time costs to undertake} rate to undertake the

Descnphon of the tasks to be undertaken i1n this category of work work the work £ work £
Recovenng the books and records for the case 100 250 00

Listing the books and records recovered 200 500 00

Prepanng a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by

the Company Directors Disqualification Act (delete f not applicable) 600 172500

Conducting an imitial investigation with a view 1o identifying potential asset
recovenes by seeking and oblaiung information from relevant third
parties such as the bank accountants, solicitors, elc 550 1600 00

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the
office holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for
the benefit of creditors 13 50 3,605 00

Total 28 00 £7 680 00 . £274 29

The blended rate 15 shghtly lower than the average blended rate for the !
case as a whole due lo the grade of staff and therefore the charge out

rates used R _1




TRADING (Note 3)
Note The office hiolder 1s to be remuneraled for underiaking this work on a
time cost basis

!
,Descnption of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estmated ime to be  Estimated value of the
taken to undertake the Ume costs to undertake

work . the work £ \

Blend-ed cﬁa'rg—e out
rate to undertake the
work £

Obtaining appropnate information aboul the business and prepanng a
business plan and cash flow forecasts

e — -

¥

*

Asranging suitable insurance for the business

Setting up swiable systems and controls in respect of purchases and
sales for the bustness

Liaising with staff and trade unons

Setting up a new RTI registration for the business with HMRC and
submutting relevant information in respect of wages and salanes paid

Monitonng and controlling the day to day trading of the business

Monstoning compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the
business

Total

000 £0 00

#DIVIO!

The blended rate 1s slightly higher than the average blended rate for the
case as a whole due to the grade of staff and therefore the charge out
rates used

CREDITORS (Note 4)

Descrniption of the tasks to be undertaken 1n this category of work

Estimated value of the
time costs to undertake
the work £

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the
work

Blended charge out
rate to undertake the
work £

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette
notice

Reviewing proofs of debt recewved from creditors, adjudicating on them
and formally admiting them for the payment of a dividend

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of theur proofs
of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims

Calculating and paytng a dvidend to creditors, and 1ssuing the notice of
declaration of dividend

Paying tax deducted from the dividends pad to employees

Total

000 £0 Q0

£0 00

Payment in relation to the work on the above matters 1s being sought on a
percentage basis and recovery is not being sought from the estate on a
time costs basis

-1 -

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

Descrniption of the tasks to be undertaken in thus category of work

" "Estimated time to be ; Estimated value of the

time costs to undertake
the work £ 1

+ taken to undestake the
work

“Blended charge_o[st
rate to undertake the
work £

‘
- 4
'
1

Total

I 1s not anticipated that there will be any matters ansing that are not
covered by ihe other categones for which | am seeking to fix the basis of
my remuneration

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK

£0 00

28 00 £7,680 00

£274 29




Explanatory Note This estmate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and before the office holder has full
knowledge of the case Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible it1s based on the office holder's current
tknowledge of Lhe case and therr knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexaty  As a
result the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may anse dunng the administration of the case

If ihe tme costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an
explanation as to why that 1s the case i the next progress report sent to creditors  Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this
estimate without first obtaining approval o do so then where the office holder considers it appropnate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resofution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate

Note 2 Investigations - The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure {and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading The office holder 15 required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an wutial investigation in all cases
to determine whether there are potential recavery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such
an imial investigation

I potential recovenes or matters for further investigation are identified then the office hoider will need to incur addiional trme costs to nvestigate them in
detall and to brng recovery actions where necessary and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be
made as necessary Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit it an
ncrease in fees 1 necessary

The office holder 1s also required by legislation 1o report lo the Department for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work
to enable them to comply with this statutory obligations 1§ of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may wdentify polential recovery actions

Note 3 Trading -

Note 4




"FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY (LIQUIDATION} _

Case nama ¢ AAC Mechanical & 8. Elecmcal lesled

e J —_ - - U ——————

The office hotder 15 seeking to be remunerated on @ tme cost basis  We use charge oul rales appropnate to the skidls and expenence of a member of
s1aff and the work thal they perform recording tme spent n 6 minute umts  Namative 1s recorded o explamn the work undertaken and the tme spentis
anatysed o different categones of work  This document provides an estmate as to how much ime the office hofder and s staff wll spend underialung {
specific tasks within broad categones of work and the time costs of undertaking such work wiuch will depend upon the grade of grades of staff

undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by y each grada of staff I

The estmated tme that wall be spent undertaking the work i each category of work has been mulliplied by the apphcable change out rate for each
member of staif that it 1s antcaipated will undenake work in that category to armve at the estmated toial bme costs atinbutable to thal categary of work on
the case We have then divided that estimated 1013l by the estmated number of haurs to armve at what 1s known as a blended hourly charge out rate for
that category of work  The sum of aft ihe esumates for the different categones of work is the total ¢simated ime cosis lo underiake all the necassary work
on the case Agan we have then dnided that esumated total by the estmated number of hours 10 amve at a blended hourly charge oul rate for the case
as a whole

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are €

Partner — appomntmend taker 400 00
Senmior Manager

Manager 300 00
SupenisorfSenwr Admarusirator 250 00
Case Administrator 105 00
Cashier 250 00
Support stafl 10500

ADMINISTRATION (Note 2)

Estimated time te be | Estimated valug of the Blended charge out
taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake| rate to undortake the
Descniption of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work wark the work £ work £

Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy lor dealing with the case

and giving instructons to the staff to underake the work on the case 150 47500
Setung up physicalielectrorec case files (as apphcable) 150 37500
Selung up the case on the practice s electronic case management sysiem

and entenng data 1560 37500

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other requred on
appontment as office holder including gazetting the office holder’s

appointment {as applicable} 230 62000
Obtainmg a speafic penalty bord 030 90 00
Convaning and holdng general meetings of creditors and members (as
1applicable) - -
Dealing with all routine comespondence and emails relaiing to the case 27 00 T 400 00
Opening mamiaining and managing (he office holder's estate bank

account (delete if not applicable) 100 25000
Creatng mantairung and manageng the office helder's cashbook 400 100000
Undertaking regular bank reconcitiations of the bank account containing

estate funds 200 500 00
Reviewany the adequacy of the specfic penalty bond on a quarlerly basis 150 37500
Undertalung penodic reviews of the progress of the case 750 215000
Overseeing and controlling the work done oa the case by case

admunistrators 600 210000
Prepanng reviewing and issuing annual progress reports o creditors and

members {as appiicable) B 50 235000
Fifing retums at Compames House and/or Courl (as applicable) 230 47500
Prepanng and fling VAT returns {delete f not applicable} 100 25000
Prepanng and filing Corporation Tax retums (delete f not applcable) | 100 250 00
Seelong closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant paries ! 080 165 00
Prepanng reviewing and issuig inal reports (o credilors and members |

(as apphcable) , 500 1350 00
Convening and holding final meelng meeungs of creditors and members | T

{as apphcable) (delete m Admunsiations) H 210! 540 00
Filing final retumns at Companies House and/or Coun {as applicable) T 110! 290 00

rinsert addibonal tasks as required t - -

e et e e e ————e b _

e et e e - SR IS ——

Total 7770 £21 380 00 £275 16




INVESTIGATIONS {Nole3)

Descnption of the tasks to be undartaken in this category of work

T estumatea ume o b

taken to undertake the
work

ESUMaten vaiue ot the

time cosis to undertake
the work £

Hienoed cnarge out
rate to undertake the
work £

I

Recovenng the boaks and record records for the case

"Lising thé books and records recovered |

Prepanng a report or retumn on the conduct of the dwectors as requied by |
the Company Drectors Disquakfication Act (delete f not appheable)

"Canducting an inilia investigaton with a view o wWentfyng potential asset
recovenes by seeking and gbtaining informaton from relevant thurd
paries such as the bank accouniants sohators elc

Reviewing books and records to wentfy any transactions or actions the
office holder may ake aganst a third party n order lo recaver funds for the
benefit of creditors

Insert addiionat (asks as required

Tatal

4 50

£1325 00,

£294 44

“The blended rate is sightly tugher (han the average blended rate for the
case as a whole due to the grade of staff and therefore the charge out
rates used

REALISATION OF ASSETS {Note 4)

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

EStumatéd bma tone—
taken to undertake the
work

trme costs to undertake
the work £

[ Estimaled vae of ié |

Hiangea Chargd ot |
rate to undertake the
work E

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Hegufary monitoring the suiability and appropriaténgss ot tie insurance
cover in place

Comesponding with deblors and attempiing o collect outstanding book
debls

Liasing with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Instructing agents o value known assets

Limsing with agents o realise known assels

Instructing solicitors to assist m the reaksaton of assets

Remstering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the
debtor/company (where applicable)

GObtaming detarfs from morigagees about debts secured over the
debtor's/company’s freehioidfleasehold property (where applicable)

Determining the joint owner's/spouse s interest in the freeholdeasehold
matnmonial home (delete ¥ nct apphicable}

Instructing sohcitors to assistin the real n of the freeholdA hold

property {where applicable)

Liaising with the secured creditors over (he reafisation of the assets
subsect to 2 mortgagee or other charge

insen addiional tasks as required

Yotal

000

E000

2D

Payment in relation Io the work on the above matters is being sought on a
percentage basis and recovery 18 not beng soughl from the estate on a
time costs basis

TRADING (Note 5)

p————

tDes:npnon of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

tzken to undartake the
wark

{tima costs to undertake
the work £

EStimated time 1o Be T, ESUMAated valie or the i

Blenaed <narge out™ |
rate o undertake the
work £

"Oblaming appropnate information aboul the business and prepanng 2
business plan and cash flow forecasis

Arranging suntable insurance for he business

Sefting up ible sy and ¢ Is in respect of purchases and
sales for the business

Liaising with siaff and rode urions

Setting up a new RTI regisiration for the business wilh HMRC and™ ™~
subrmitung relevant mformabon in respect of wapges. and salanes pa|d
MoTuT(;r;ﬁg and controllmg the day 1o day rading of the business
Momionng comphance with Health and Safety obligatons in respect of the
bugingss

Insert addibonal lasks as fequied

Total ~

1t 1s not anticipated that any Trading will be underaken by the Liquidator

£0 00

RO



e mm e e e e i e it h ey e
CREDITORS (Note6} T ToTTTICS T o rrmn T T

'

Esumaténo ime (o e T Esumated value ol tne , ~ Bienoea cnarge out |
' taken to undertake the ume costs to undertake! rate to undertake the

Descnption of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work * the work € work £

_———— —— —

iOhtammg \nformalion from the case records aBoul‘eapE);e; dams ' -

iCompIeung dbcumentaton 16r subr o7 1o the Redundancy Payments | i

Office ‘ - -
C ding with emplay garding their claims ; i -
Ciaising with the Redundancy Payments Cffice regarding employee

daims - -
Dealing with creditor correspondence emails and telephone

conversabons regarding thewr clazms. 100 250 00
Mataumng up 1o dale credilor rformation on the case management

systemn 030 7500
Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropnate gazette

nalice - -

Rewiewang proofs of debt received from creditors adjudicating on them
and formalty admiting them for the payment of a dvdend - -
Requestng additonal intormation from credilors i support of their proofs
of debt in order 1o adjudicate on thewr claims - -
Celculatng and paying a dividend to creditors and issuing the nobice of
declaration of dradend -
Paywng tax deducted from the dividends paid to emplayees -
Insert additonal tasks as required -

Total 130 £325 00 £250 00|

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS {(note 7)

ESfimiatoa tmi (o D& | LEUIMAted vAIdd 61 i@ | Bléno&d charge sul—|
taken to undertake the |time costs to undertake| rate to undertake the
Descrniption of the tasks to be undertaken 1n this category of work work the work £ work £

Insert addiional tasks as required N _

Total 000 £000 #0NVIOt

It is not anticipated that there will be any matters ansing that are nol
covered by the other categaries for whuch | am seeking to fix the basis of
my remuneration

‘GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK i 83 50| £23 030 00 £27581

Explanatory Note  This estimate has been provided Lo credilors at an early stage in the admuustration of the case and before the offica holder has full
krrowdedge of the case Whlst all possible steps have been taken to make lhis estmate as accurate a3 possible [ 1s based on the office holder's current
knowledge of the case and thewr knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size end appareni complexaty  As a
result the estmate does not take into account any currently unkngwn complexities or difficuites that may anse dunng the admunisiration of the case

1f the bme costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estmate or is likely to exceed the estmate the office holder will prowide an
explanation as lo why thalis the case in the next progress report sent to creditors Since Lhe office holder cannot draw remuneration i excess of this
esumate withoul first sbiamning approval 1o de so then where the office holder considers it appropnale in the context of the case they will seek a resolulion
1o ncrease the fee esumate so that they will then be able to draw addironal remunerabon over and above s estmale

Note 2 Administration - This represents the work that is invalved m the routine adrmistrative functions of the case by the office holder and theur staff

together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder (and their managers |l does not give direct financial benefit to
|the creditors but has to be undertaken by the office holder 1o meet thes requirements under the insolvency legistauon and the Statemenis of insalvency '
Practice which sel out required practice that office holders musl follow :

Note 3 Investigations - The msclvency legslalion gives the office hoider powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions where assets have been disposed of pnor to the commencemenl of the msolvency procedure (and also in respect of matiers such as.

misteasance and wrongful rading)  The office holder 15 required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an mibial investigation in atk cases |
to detenmine whether there are potental recovery act:ons for the benefit of creditors and the e cosls recorded represent the costs of undertaking such
an wnbal nvestigabon  If potenual recovenes or matters for further investigation are entfied then the office holder will need to ncur addibonal ume costs
10 mivestgate them in deta and 1o brng recovery actions where necessary and further mformabion will be prowided 1o creditors and approval for an
increase in fees will be made as necessary  Such recavery acrons will be for the banefil of the credilors and the office holder wall prowide an estmate of
E\a_!_llene_ﬁt il an increase in fees |s necessary

The office holder s alsc requued by legnstation 1o repert to the Depariment for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the duectors and the work
lo enable them o compty with (hus Statutory obligatons 15 of no direcl benefil lo the creditors although it may dentify polenbial recovery achons

Note 4 Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to mantan up lo date records of the names and addresses of creditors together wath the amounts of
thew clams as pan of the management of the case and o ensure thal nolices and repoens can be issued o the creditors The office holder vafl also have
to deal with correspondence and quénes receved [rom creditors regaring thew claims and dradend praspects as ihey are recerved  The office holder is

required (o undertake this work as part of s statutory funchions  Drwdends - All further work in conneclion with the tormal ageement of claims Lo rank for

dividend purposes the 1ssue of a notice of mtended dradend and placing an appropnate Gazetle natice calculating and paying a dwidend to creditors and
1s5ing the nolice of dectarauon al dividend 1s inlended to be charged on a perceniage basis




APPENDIX VI

Analysis of Time Costs & Disbursements
For the penod 8 September 2016 to 25 October 2016




BS L1 9L0Z/01L/92

L€ CEL
LE £6l

(3) ;ey
AlunoH abesaay

000
00’0

00 00%

00 00S

{3) 31500 Bwn]

098¢

0se

SINOH (B0

00T
oae

yes poddng
9 SjUB)SISSY

PL-10-G} UOISIap

090

090

S|BUOISS30.d
101U3G JBYI0

000

000

Jabeuep

000

000

Jauped

} o 1 8beg

Palle|n) SULLWASINgsSIQ [BI0L
pawie)n saad [ej0)

SINOH [B101

suonebisanu|

UONIUN HIOAA JO UOIIEDIJISSE|D

9L0Z/0L/ST OL 9LOZIE0/80 WOl
14dv150d @8pon 103loid
pajiwIy |edL109[3 '8 [EJILBUIBIN DYV - BOBLEYY

Keuiung 1509 %9 aWi ) §d|S - Aqug awi|




i1

21

31

41

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as admimstrator  The
insolvency legislation recogrises this interest by providing mechamisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help
creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive

The nature of administration

Adrministration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practiioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up without first being in
admistration,

or, If the admirustrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably
practicable

e realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members  One of the functions of the commitiee 1s to determine the
basis of the admimstrator's remuneration  The commitiee 1s normally established at
the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to cansider his proposals The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 8 weeks of s
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The commuttee has power to
summon the admimistrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of hus functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration 1s set out In Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimistrator
has to deal with,

= by reference to the tme properly given by the administrator and his
staff in attending to matters ansing 1n the administration, or

+ as aset amount




472

43

44

51

Any combinaton of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determmne on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a
percentage, it 1s for the committee {0 determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied, and where it is a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says
that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters

the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
admirustrator,

+ the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying
out, or to have carned out, his duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to
deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commutiee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination {and prowided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee  If
the remuneration 15 not fixed n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an
apphcation unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as descnbed above, and In any case not later than 18 months after his
appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have t¢ be set aside out of floating charge assets

In thus case, If there is no creditors’' committee, or the commuttee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

+ each secured creditor of the company, or

+ 1 the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferentiai
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a

meeting 15 requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of

the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances smce the
basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admirustrator may request




61

62

63

71

711

714

that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inwally approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admmistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connecton wath preparatory work ncurred before the company went nto
administration but which remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either
by the admmnistrator or by another insolvency practitroner Disclosure of such costs
must be included in the administrator's proposals and should follow the pnnciples and
standards set out in section 7

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether,
and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there s no
committee or the commuttee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-
administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3
apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admunistrator’'s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so
by another insolvency practitioner who has incurred such costs If there s no
determination under these prowisions, or if there 1s but the administrator or other
insolvency prachtioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the
admirustrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought s
appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the prowvision of information

If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator
should provide details of the mimmum time units used and current charge-out rates,
split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be
involved n the time costs aspects of the case

The adrministrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been
or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
adrinistrator or his or her staff

I work has already been carned out, the administrator should state the proposed
charge for the penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved
in the penod and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to
be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the circumstances of
the case Where the proposed charge s calculated on a time costs basts, the
adminstrator should disclose the hme spent and the average charge-out rates, in
larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The
administrator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-
contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the admuinistrator or hus or her
staff



72

73

731

732

81

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator ts required to send progress reports to crediors at specified
intervals (see paragraph 8 1 below) When reporting penodically to creditors, m
addion to the matters specified in paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an
explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and how it was
achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors
should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in the
circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrater must fulfil certain
stalutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceved as bnnging
no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration is on a tme costs basis, the
admirustrator should disclose the charge 1 respect of the period, the tme spent and
the average charge-out rates, in larger cases splt by grades of staff and analysed by
appropnate activity If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during
the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, spit by the
penods applicable The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
administrator or his or her staff

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the admmstrator in connection with the
administration should be appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two
categories

= Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specfic expenditure
directly referable both to the administration and a payment te an independent
third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the administrator or his or her staff

= Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
adrministration but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
administrator should be prepared te disclose information about them in the same way
as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved In the same manner as the administrator's remuneration When seeking
approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1s being made

The following are not permissible

= acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an admimistration fee or charge additional to the administrator's remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and egquipment rentai,
depreciation and finance charges

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required Lo send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
ntervals The report must include

s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admimstrator {or If not fixed
al the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix it),




82

83

« if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the
repont, irespective of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except
where it 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case t may be shown as that amount
withoul any apportionment for the perod of the report},

+ if the report ts the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a descnption of the work done during those periods, rrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

» a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator duning the penod of the
report, irespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

= the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

« astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8 2, and therr nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to prowide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
admirustration costs) set out in the report A request must be in writing, and may be
made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including hurnself) or the permission of
the court

The admimistrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

« the adminustrator 1S subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adnunistrator’s refusal to
provide the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time himit for the
provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be prowvided 1s —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case,

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment
to the end of the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the
administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office




10

101

102

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

What If a creditor i1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 15 too tigh, the basis is
inappropnate  or the expenses incurred by the admimstrator are in all the
circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court

Applicalion may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent i value of unsecured creditors
(ncluding himself) agree, or he has the pemussion of the court Any such application
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the admimstrator's progress
report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses n
question 1$ first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does not dismiss the
applcaton (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the apphication and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearnng

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court arders otherwse, the costs of the application must be paid by the apphcant
and not as an expense of the admirustration

What f the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the crediors’ committee
15 insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s nappropriate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors  If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commitiee or the creditors i1s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court
for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notce to the members of the creditors’
committee and the committee may nominate cne or more of its members to appear
or be represented on the application If there 1s no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented The court may order the cosls to be paid as an expense of the
administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them
may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs is own firm to act on behalf of the
company, profit costs may not be pad unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee,
the crediters or the court

If a new administrator 1s appainted in place of another, any determination, resotution
or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to
have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new admmistrator until a further
determinabtion, resolution or count order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paud to the outgoing administrator  The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they wilt usually agree the
apportionment between them




Appencdix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance i1ssued to insolvency prachtioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration However, the
levet of disclosure suggested below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneraton should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters
relevant to an overview are

= the complexity of the case,

« any exceptional responsitility falling on the administrator,
s the administrator’s effectiveness,

» the value and nature of the property n question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it 1s being provided An overview might include

. an explanation of the nature, and the admimstrator's own inibal assessment, of the
assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

» ibal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

« any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

+ the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,

» the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly 1n relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

* any existing agreement about remuneration,

» details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

* In a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managmng the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken dunng the penod,

» any additional value brought to the estate duning the penod, for which the admunistrator
wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 1s proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reperts on remuneration should provide

+  Anexplanation of the administrator's time charging policy, cleary stating the urits of
time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support staff There s an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes
+  Adescnption of work carned out, which might include
— details of work undertaken dunng the pernod, related to the table of time spent for the
perned,

— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out
and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades o be used,

— any comments on any figures i the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropnate format




It 1s useful to provide tme spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time penods reported upon, with work ctassified (and sub-draded) n a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent

«  Administration and planming
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific malters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

= Pariner

= Manager

«  Other senior professionals
e« Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply

« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the
administrator should, as a mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour
and explain any unusual features of the case,

« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
tme and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detadl {(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ALEXANDER LAWSON JACOBS
EFFECTIVE 15T FEBRUARY 2015

Introduction

The nsolvency legislation was changed in Apni 2010 for insolvency appoiniments
commenced from that time in order to allow more flexibiity on how an office holder's fees are
charged to a case This sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appointment The basis or combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject
to approval, generally by a committee 1if one 1s appointed by the creditors, faiing which the
creditors in general meeting, or the court  Further detail about how an office holder's fees are
approved for each case type are available in a seres of guides 1ssued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at www aljuk.com by clicking on the
downloads ink Alternatively a hard copy may be requested by contacting Alexander Lawson
Jacobs, 1 Kings Avenue, London N21 3NA

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will
be provided to any committee and also to each creditor The repert will provide a breakdown
of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will alsc enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose
how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are
calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report  Once the time to challenge
the office holder's remuneration for the pernod reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration
cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legisiation, which still appiies for insolvency appointments commenced before
6 Apnl 2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost hasis

This I1s the basis that we use in the majonty of cases and we use charge out rates appropnate
to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perfform This 1s
combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units
with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, effective from 1%
February 2015

Partner — appointment taker 5350 - £400

Manager £250 - £300

Sentor Administrator £190 — £250

Administrator £100 — £175

Support staff £ 75 _£125

These charge-out rates are reviewed annually and are adjusted to take account of inflalion
and the firm's overheads




Time spent on casework Is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ime Each unit of
time 1s 6 minutes The work 1s recorded under the following categornes

Administration and Planning
Investigations

Reahsation of assets
Debtors

Creditors

Employee matiers

Trading

Percentage basis

The new legisiation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property
with which the office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets
or types of assets Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a percentage
basis we wili provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be
used for different tasks Where we would hike to charge a set amount for a task or different
set amounts for different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that
this basis 1s appropnate and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary
Arrangements which are exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent
estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Adwvisors

Disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
admimistration of the estate must be fully disclosed fo creditors Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2



Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a thurd party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Alexander Lawson Jacobs, In the case of the latter, the invoice
makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of crediors
either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of
the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1
disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance, company search fees and postage

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursemenis are
photocopying, internal room hire, and internal storage

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Room Hire £7500
Mileage in accordance with HMRC approved mileage rates at the date
incurred

Photocopying 8p per sheet




AA31808 10e
CREDITOR QUESTIONNAIRE

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF AAC Mechanical & Electrical Limited
(In Administration)

Creditor's Name and Address

Estimated Claim

If the estmated clam exceeds the credit hmit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit
allowed?

Please provide details of any comfort, secunty or assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence of
this? e g extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques

Please provide details, including dates, of any writ, summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be reviewed? If so, please provide bref detalls

Date

Signature

Name {Block Capitals Please)

Position




Rule 8 1

Please mser name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Charrman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
altend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e¢ he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
persen

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

AAC Mechanical & Electnical Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday 11 November 2016, or at any adjournment of that
meeting  The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction ts given, may vote or abstain at hisfher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions.

1 For the acceptancelrejection® of the Administralor's proposalsirevised proposals” as
circulated

2 For the appomtment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

Signature - Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




THE INSOLVENCY RULES
RULE 2 38

ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE FOR VOTING PURPOSES AT THE CREDITORS MEETING

2.38(1) [Conditions for voting] Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors n
administration proceedings a person is entitfed to vote only If -

(a) he has giwven to the admirustrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the

debt which-
(n he clams to be due to him from the company, or
)] in relation to a member State hiquidator, 1s clamed to be due to

creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office,

(b) the clam has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends
to be used on his behalf, and detaills of the debt must include any
calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

2 38(2) [Voting despite failure to comply with r.2.38(1){a)] The chairman If the
meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has faled to comply with
paragraph (1)}(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the
creditor’s control

2 38(3) [Call for documents to substantiate claim] The chawrman of the
meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he
thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

2 38(4) [Calculation of votes] Votes are calculated according to the amount of a

creditor's clam as at the date on which the company entered administration, less
any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on
the date that the votes are counted

2.38(5) [Unliguidated debts] A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an
unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value I1s not ascertained, except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of
entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

2.38(6) [Votes cast only once] No vote shall be cast by wvirtue of a clam more
than once on any resolution put to the meeting

2 38(7) [Creditor's vote priority over member State liquidator] Where —

(a) a creditor 15 entitled to vote under this Rule,




{h) has lodged his clam in one or more sets of other
proceedings, and

(€) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to
the meeting, and

(d) the member State hquidator casts a vote in respect of the
same claim, only the creditor's vote shall be counted

2 38(8) [Voting in more than one set of proceedings] Where-

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b) more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by wvirtue of
that claim,

the entittement to vote by wvirtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State
liquidator In main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged tus claim in the
main proceedings

2.38{9) [Creditor and member State liquidator or single claim] For the
purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State iquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim

2 38(10) [“Other proceedings”] For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8),
“other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or territonal
proceedings In another member State




